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BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES

Of Citizens of Greene County,

GOV. JOHN S PHELPS.

HE comes from the old Poritan stoek.  His uncestors emigrted (o New
England prior to the yesr 1030, aml were the fist settlers of Winidsor, Con-
wecticnt, a town whose histdry dates bock to 1630, His grasdfurher, Noah
Phelps, served in the Revolutionary war, ns did also hie oldest son, the unele
of the subject of this sketch. Noah Phelps held the rank of Captain. He
was one of the Committes of Safety which planned the capture of Ticutder-
oga, and in the eapacity of & spy rendered valualle sorvioe to the American
army and the canse of liberty.” For many vears o was 5 e af the

Missourl.

| Missouri In 1840,  His family then consisted of a wife and seven children, all |

Probste Court, and repeatedly o ive in the Legisl [ ninect-
i flisha i’helpﬂ,h‘or. l‘lm]p;' ather, was u 1 whio peactics] for a |
vears al the Hartfond bar. e w ivwons for hin ability |

o the logal profession, wnd was
wae sovernl times member of both b t nlj the al 1

wan Speaker of the House, {'nm?t.rul]wr of the State, snd one of the Commis-
sioners appointed to revise the Connecticat statntes. e served three terms ua
Mumber of Congress, and died in 1847, His oldest son was John 5. Phelps,

He was born at Bimsbury, Hartford county, Conneoticat, on the twenty-
wecomid of December, 1814, waE i in his oative town, and finished
his education at Trinity (then Washington ) l.'ul]er. Hartford, in the year
1892 Fle rend law in his father's office, and wis admiteed to the bar
ford, in 1255, on the day he was tweniveme yenrs of Afler practiving
law for s short time at Hartfornd he came to Misouri, .I.rv:'u o Foung mun nol
twenty-three years of age, und opened o law office at Springfield.  Ho was
wiccesafn] in pravtice from the dart, His frst entrance into pablic 1ife was in
1840, A= soon ns he was oligible by age and residence he was chosen on the
Demoerntic theket as Member of the Legislature of 1 . In 1840 he was
o candidate for Congress on the CGreneral ticket, the lust election bold ander
that systems, nnd was elected.  He waa subsequently chosen cight times to Con-
gress for the district in which Gresne county i included, and served in all
eighieen years as Reprosentative.  While in Coogress he was known as one
the ablesd and most influential members of thet body, and his career rellected
crodit on the state of his adoption.  He was a1 member of the Commitier on
Post-Offices and Post-Roads, and was for twelve years on the Committer of
Wayz and Means of which, for one term, he wis Chalemon, o the ost
responsible and influentind position, with the exception of Speaker, attainabie
by mmy member,

e was also o member of the Committee on the Pacifie Railroad, sod
was warm in his advoeaey of that mewsire,  In the ses of the winter of
1B60-61 he was made o member of the Committen of Thirty-Three

inted to propose some plan for the adjestment of differences between the
Mok and South, sml used his best et to uvert the i i af
eivil war, His services in Un were concladed in THEL 3

Chov, Phelps’ recond during the war of the rebellion was that of a decided

Union man.  Tn 1861 he raised o regiment of Unital States Volunteers oo

of men from southwest Misoorl, He was its Colonel, and the regiment
was known ns the Phelps' Regiment.  He commanded it at the battle of Pea
Ridge, in which it suffored severely.  The mien weee mustered out of eervice
in the aprime of 1862 In July, 1862, the President unsolicited tendersd him
the appointment of Military Governor of Arkansas. Tle at first deelined, but
ylerward, at the 7 nitmerots personal frivnds, aceeptod the position,
The Union army nt that tme marched from southwest Missoari o
Helenw, Arkansas, amd Gov. Phelps joined the arniy at this Iatter point.  In
the full of 1362 it was intended that the Union forces should move divectly an

H

sick at Helenn, and in eompany with h‘ln{hy«‘e‘\am repaired to St Lovis. He
retained the office of Military Governor for several months, bt was pnable 1w
return to Arkansas, nor to perform the daties of the office, with the exception
of isuing commissions fo the officers of the Arkanass Volontesrs, In 1863
thee office: was alolished,

He resumed the practice of lnw al Springfeld in 1864, The wame year he
commanded a regiment of Greens county militia, called into seevice for the
defense of Springfield during Prices mid.  In the year 1565, agaiust his
wishos, he was a candidate for Governor of Missourl, and advoested the e
franchisement of those who were deniod their suilrage by the mimmm]m»—
visiona of the Dirake constitution.  The pos s one of the members of the
Commission to Examine and Adjudicate the Claims of the State of Indisna

inst the United States Government was tendered him, bt declined,  In
?:I. , 1976, he was enthusiastically nominated by the Democratic purty as
their i for Governor of Misrd, a position 1o which, in all human
probability, he will be chosen

It is unnocessary in these puges, which will be chiefly pernsed by those who
have known Gov. Phelps ulll
which he is held by the people of Greeae county.

in public life. He |

their lives, tw say anything of the regard in |
,{{u citizen has been more |

honored, and no man it may be said in equal truth has eefloctid such honor |

on the county, and on eld—the place of his long residence.  While
others throwghont the atate will admire the statesmanlike qualities sud bril-
linnt record of the Governor of Missari, the people of Greene Cannty will
love him for his geninl munners, ready eourtesy, kind feelings, unid the wurm
and sympathetic Tnterest he has always taken (o them aod theie.

HON. 8. H. BOYD.

His ware 1
rated to America and settled in Vi

Willinm (4. Boyd, emi- |
a, while it was vet o colony of Goad |

ritaln, From the Old Dominion the family sprend” into Kenteky and |

Tennessee, Willinm G. Buvid bad o brother who removed 1o Kentae
became the father of Linn Toed, one of the prominent statesmen of K
il for sany yeurs United States Senator,

Murews Bovd, the father of the subjece of this skeach, was born in Virginis
in the vour 180G, His vounger vears were spent in Mecklenburg connty, and
al un enrly age he e [mlﬁfﬁl Tenmiseee,  In Willinmson connty, of this
wtate he married Elis Hamilton, 2 native of Tennessee, but deseended rom s
North Caroling family : g sidle
living in Tennessee, intorested himsclf lufml.qh‘- Improvements,
projects inaugurating the Nashville and e ik

and
¥,

He cnme to

| and

e was & man of cousiderable snterprise, snd while |
among otlier |

Little Hock, but delays oceurred, Tn the meantime he wis taken dangerousdy | surrounded

sons. He settled on a farm two miles and a half enst of Springfield.  He was
warmly attsehed to the old Whig party.  He several times ﬁtwik‘d the
County in the Legisluture, and held by appointment of the President, the po-
sition of receiver in the land offiee st Speingfield, His last election to the
Legisluturé occurred in 15800, His term covered thal exciting perind at the
beginning of the Rebellion, when the question was discussed a8 to the position
Miasonri should take in the contest, batwesn the North and Soath—whether
ahe should east her fortunes with the Southern Confederney or remain true o
the Union, The secession elemant dy predominated in the Legisl
and when in May, 1861, the noterious Jockson Military Bill wus passed, for
thie prrpose of aiding the state in withdemwing from the Union, only nine
votes were recorded myrainst it Among these was that of Marcus He
wits & Union man throoghout the war, and was colonel of 2 regiment of militin
in the Union servioe. e died in 1BGE.

8 H. Boyd was barn in Williamson eounty, Tennessee on the twenty-
eighth of Muy, 1828, The first twelvy years of his life were spent in his
native county.  {m coming to Missouri in 1540, be had scquired only ilie

Tns 1805, he received the appointment ns Judge of the then Fourteenth
Judicinl Distriet, and served as soch $11his resignation in 1866, After leaving
the bench, he interestesd Bimeelf in the completion of the Atlantic and Pacific
(then kuown as the Seoth Pusific) railrmd He was Ilil|1]l|!."“i|]ll in T-u:urm
the passage through the alature of the messures under which the roud
was sold, and on Fw wale 'Il:c‘;imv: ot of the assodiate purchasers, nnder whose
m t the rond was constructed to Vinite, ond southwest Missourd thue
giving an outlet for s produets o the moarkets of the world,  He was ngain

to Congress in 1868. He was the regular Republican nomines, hut in

every county ran phewd of the ticket.  While serving in the Forty-fisst Con-
he was active in his oppesition to the scheme proposed by President
gnnl\for the porchase of San Domingo, on which question he ook the simo
standd in the Homse ns did Summer and Schors in the Senate 1o the former
bode the measre wae defeated by a single vote, but Col. Boyd secoptiod the
responsibility of casting his vote mguinst the known wishes of the Administra-
tion with which previously he had acted in unison, und for what he considered
the best interests of the conntry. e also persistently voted wmios measures

merest beginnbng of wn education, and be is chiefly indebted for his scholusti
attinments (o & sehool wodocted st Springfield, by John A. Stephens.
Stephens was an oxeellint teachoer, bad himsell enjoyed the advantages of o
thoroagh elassical education, und was
brighest, and must stodious pupils, opportunities of a better charucter than
wight have been looked for in such & g:mtier town a4 Springfield then wus.
Cal, Boyd. his two brothers, mind the sons of Nicholas R. Swmith, began theic
attendunce on .‘.i;tiphm'ﬁ school ab the same dte, kept togother in the e
elaws, amd finished their schooling at the same time.  They formed el of

o for the removal of disabilities ocensioned by participution in the re-
Eni ion, believing such unwise ut the time; and that all such gues-
tions shoulid be submitted to the loyal people of the severn] stutes.

In 1870,
huwever, when the qo o came before the people of Missouri, it may be

uble in consequence to fornish to hin | stated that he voted in faver of the enfranchisement of those who had heen

deprived of enffruge for participation in, or sympathy with, the rebellion, and
ll:r'ﬂlﬂ-l !:mnnlg the i bl ng e Missnird.

He in at present one of the most euroest, ond active Republioans of the
southwest, n firm believer in the principles of the party, aud it heavon-born
destiny to [ift an ensluved race from bondage. and bestow npon it the righss,

ivil lesai the civilization of the ninetesuth centiry,  As

lboys of unusually quick perception, snd bright talents, and their
ook u delight Tn advancing their sndies us rpldly s possible.  They
mmstored the ordinery branches of an English edoeation, were thoroughly
rounded in hoth the Latin and the Groek lan) and finished their conrse
ﬁ)’ i study of notursl and mentul philosophy, Thar woing over the groumd
waually covered only by the eurrieuls of higher educational institatisns.

He was soventeen when he lefl school.  He obtalned a position as clerk in
the store of 10 Johnson & Co; and for two yeans received a smlary of one
hmdred dollars per year.  In 1847, the proprictors of the store establishod o
branch at Forsythe in Taney county, and their clerk, Boyd, was placed in
d.mr!g« and given the sole 2 under an Toy which the
woods were sold on commision, The breaking out of the gold fiver of '40
e uent ) the discovery of the precious metals on the Pacific coast,
torminated his mercantile eareer st Forsythe, and sent him with thonsands of
other young i men ta the Californi d fi where aecornd-

ahort period of time.  Leaving nghicld in April, 1849, he reached
| California in the following August, and remmined there five years  Duri
thie period ha wumg!s in u;ng gold and tenching school, and tho .?
i

"
e did not succeed in bailding up n five vears experimme: Wli(]nlit
addventorons seenes which ualrknfpirmm,ﬁﬁ in early California days, was not
altogether valusless,
Rﬂh‘lmilﬁ 0 Bpringfield in 1855, he began the study of law, with William
. Price and A T. Tlann,  In 1854, he was sdwiteed to the bar, atl once
1 the practice of his profession, in which he continued up to the time of
the hreaking oot of the war of tho rebellion, Previons to the war he had been
a Demperat, but never th hly in prathy with the institution of slavery
l:.z whose influences hie wis born and reared.  When the guestion
arose of the of the government, but little time was lost in deciding
the position he should take in the wu;}, which wis plainly seen o im-
pending. Tl impulsive nature would admit of oo discossion, comproudise, or
501.\1. He placed himself mmequiveeally on the side of the Unlon, nnd was
nmong the first to demand the prompt and energetic enforcement of the laws
and to favor the doctrine of coercion, as to the palicy of nentrality,
then s lur with the poblic mon of Iﬁmm This was befure the begin-
ning of hostilities, and when came the setual shock of arms, having received
in July, 1861, authority from Gen. Lyon, then in command of the Federal
troope in Misouri, he went immediately to work 1o mise s regiment 1o be em-
ployed in defense of the Union, and 1o repel the lnvasion of the state,  This
ment wis known as the Lyon Legion, nod afterward ss the twenty-fourth

assonri Infantry.
s command till December, 1883, At
ringfield, and

‘This regiment was under Col. Boyd'
the time of the battle of Wilson's Creek, it was stationed at Sp
wus wubmeguent] :Im_'ic:ly ployed in ek Missonri, and northenst-
ern Arkansas,  While in this district he wis present with

his men in severnl

Engngemonts, whieh were those of Hloomfield. Foar Mile, Frederick-
town, Pittsman's Ferry, Waynesville, Big Piney, Crowley's Ridge und Big
River. Henot only had commund of his own regiment, E‘.k a ter part of

the time a force of from three to six thousand men, was under his control with

| ing to generul report o colossul fortune might be accumulated in an astonish- |

of
fnrd m';ney man, and in favor of the early resamiplion of apecie pryments
the only rdical means of returning o a safe and permanemt prosperity, he
stands in unison with the camdidates of the party for President amd Viee Pre-
sident, and with the statesmun who have bees infuential in shaping the fiuan-
cial poliey of the veganization, From 1564 till 1868, he wis the member from
Missouri of the Republican National Fxecative Committes.

He has been known wo familinely thronghoot the County fram boyhood, tist
it is scarcely worth while to refer to his peealinr traite of charscter.  Tle is
warm-hearted, generons, und impuleive; if with any faolts, those of judg-
ment rather than those of intention, He noturally takes an sdvanced and
ndical position on any question.  He has been one of the !-ﬁrgn”i\r. citinens
af Springhield, of which he was the first mayor in 18 He wis also the fime
llar{:lfnﬁm Probate and Common Pleas Court, n wife 1o wi : WoE
married June the eleventli, 1855, was formerly Miss M. M. MoElhuaney, the
danghter of Robert J. MeElluney.

W. J. McDANIEL.

‘Tue Prosident of the Greene Connty National Bank, was bord in Randolph
connty, North Carolina, on the sixtoenth of May, 1862, His father, Samucl
MeDnniel, wos from Chatham comnty, of the ssme #ate, nod married Sarah
Bray, by whom he had eight children.  The sixth was W. J. MeDaniel, Iy
useill of 1841 the family resched Missouri and settled in Greene county.
The ‘subject of this sketch, then a boy aloot nine years of e, hivd gone Ly
school some fittle in North Carolina, but received the main part of his educa-
tion afier coming to Missouri.  The place where he lived was tolerably thickly
settled, but at time only o wmall number of inhabitanis were included
within the whole limits of the eounty. For some time he had noe oppartunity
of ing schoal, and he obtained the greater part of his schooling afer e
wan wixteen. He spent hin time on the farm il twenty-one, and then quit
farming for the mercantile bosiness, for which he was naturally well adapeed.

It waa in the year 1853 when he eame o Springfield, thon a town of small
sige, wod went into the dry-goods business a8 clerlk in the store of MeElhaney

& T . Afler a servioe of nine years us clerk he won made o ner, aiil
from Febroney, 1862, till March, lliﬂ&sdtlm bosiness was condocted soder the
firm name of McElhaney, Jaggnrd & McoDuniel. At the laiter duto he relin-

been otherwise engaged.  Om

uishod the merantile busines, snd has sinoe
?In orgonization of the Greene County National Bank in 1560 he was one of
the Directors, ufid in 1874 was chosen Drouident of the inatitution, & position
which he acoupies at present,  He was miarried on the eleveath of November,
1868, to Emma Evans, who is o0 nadive of Davideon connty, North Caroline,
and oame o Cireens county when abont three venrs of age. His murriage bas
resulted in four children, all of whom are now living.

Fur yoors he has boen setively Interested in the nexs affirs of Springlield,
nnd is ome of the prominent representatives of the old and reliable business men
of the town.  His ahrewsd sl i, have well qualified him for
the joma.  Ho cam to D_*p:f:jﬁ(‘]d without

4 of hupiness t X
menns, and his soccess Do resnlted from his own industry ene He

the exclosive of operations in the feld. has inken no active part in political Iife, his time huoving been excimmively
Hin first election to Congress was in November, 1 when he was chosen | devoted to his own affairs, but he wos mised o ‘raf, o which party he
suicoessor 1o John 8. Phelps in the Springfleld district. then comprising twenty- | lots always been attached, Though brought up in the school of Sou
o conntics. e wook his seat in ﬁmlﬂm 1863, Southwest Mimonri had | politics he was opposed o the rebellion, and for & time during the e wor
suifered severely from the progress of the war, postal ieations were de- | WRS loyed in the state service on the Union side. A resident of the
siroyed, and the country generally placed in a di nized condition. (e of | county from an early period of his ife be has been closely identified with its
his first attempts was to romedy as far as possible this state of affairs, He re- | inberesty, and bhos commanded the respect of the people, by whom he is widel
the wholo postal service for the soathwest portion of the state, and | known as one of the substantial eitizens sl able business men of Hpﬂnsiklli
ded in once again ishing kv i with the i of
ivilieation. e was made ch of the ittee on Revoluti

Cluims and Pensions, finished np all the work belmging {0 that committes,
and ue his fon th ittee was abolished,  He was a member of the

Indian Committee, and

I
likewise the Committes on Post-offies and post-roads. |

On the formation of the new committes b‘y net of Congreas, to take in r:h-rg-_- |

the Freedmen's affairs (Lincolo's Emancipation policy havin
forre) he was the coly member from a slave state, and was m:

riod the measure eatablishing the Freodmen's Burean.
the Thirtecnth and Foartesnth Amondments to the Constitation of the United
States, and was known ae an extreme mdical, vigerous in his support of every
mensare looking to the energetic prosscation of the war for the
from which might be expected the crushing out of the rebellion.

e its chairman,

then gone in |

He woted for |

il i
Union, and | which ::lulvl‘-rm‘i’ mla.\ugmi,

HON. SBAMUEL W. HEADLEE.

Tz gentleman, who for a long term of years rendered distinguished service
in the islature of the state, was born in Maury county, Teoneeos, on the
sixth of ch, 1828, His grandinther was o oative of New Jersoy, sod alter
the Bevolotionary War moved to Nooth Caroling, where was born Caleh
Hendlee, the father of the subject of this sketch. Caleb Hendleo married
Mary Steele, grated Lo T ined in that Siate till the yesr
1836, then eame (o Missouri, and made & setthenwent in Grooms county In see-
tion three, of township ﬁlil‘?'é‘?m twenty-ona, whore he lived till his death,

of a4 common-schodl edu-

joyed simply the ud
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cation. He went w school but listle, He was thirteen years of nge when he
vame bo Greens county.  The country was new and the schools poor

inefficient.  He was aided by natorally bright tlents, and mustered, chief
home and by his own efforts, the branches of & substantial English ediestlon.
O the death of his father be was left with wothing on which to depend excopt
lis own cnergies.  He was for some time vecupled io teaching schoal in the
county. b 1350 he went te Calt®enla,  The gu‘d fiver wis then ot its height,
and multivmles were Hocking to the New Eldorado elated with the prospect of
building up rapid fortunes,  He was in California four years, during which
time b wan hard ut work with the pick and shovel, mostly in Colorado county
at the Placerville, better known a= the * Hangtown ™ mives, Having made

LS

mining a profitable business, in 1864 he returned o Missouri, nod bought the
wll homestend furm oo which he has been living from that time to the prsent.

He wie koown as un intelligent and public-apirited citizen, took an setive
part in publi

firw, and in 1860 was nominated by the Benton Democracy ns

thie lower house of the Legislature. While the nominee of the

Benton Demuerats he mecelvel at EJn' tame time the support of the Whigs
i nd i by

JUDGE M. J. ROUNTREE.

Juvue Rousrexe belougs to one of the earliest fanilies o setile in Greene
county, The ancient y history of the Roanirees ie of interest, anil
dates huck weveral centuries fo England wheace membors of the fumily emi-
fnlul o Lreland with Willinn of Orunge, and remained in the latler comtry.

t ia reluted that in the cightecnth century m family of the Honntress, mnsist
iy of futher and miother und six sons, had taken passage in Ireland for Awe-
rien. Just before embarking it wan disoversd it the youngest ehild bad the
small-pix. The five older brothens, however, cume on o America.  The
father wod mother died io reland.  The yowngest so recovered 0 ihe
small-pox, grew up, married, aod then emigroted 0 Americe waR
Thomas, the grandfather of Judge Koantree.  Un reaching America he lived
two yeams in Pennaylvania, and then removed o Orange county, North Caro-
lina, He mised o large fumily of children, of whom the younges, Joseph
Hountree, was the father of the subject of this sketch,  Joseph Rountree wis
born in 1754, at the close of the Hevolotionary war.  His oldest brother re

| eeived o elussical edueation, and wis a surgeon in the American army daring
i Rl it

Col. Mareus Boyd was ulso o cand ) P o s ol
Tl twe rnn on & Union ticket with their piatform, ¥ The Union at nll hogaeds™
s were elecied i the representatives from Greese county.  Capain Headlee
made his first enteanee in public life on the let Monday of December, 1880,
when he took his seat ag Jefforson City in the Legislature of Missouri. The
Presidential election had just resulted in the elevation of Lincoln o the presi-
dency, and rumors of the seesssion of the South were alveady thick upon the
air. The winter sesion ol without noy remarkable incidents. A special
session of Assemibly was called by Governor Jackson, in May, 1561, 0 consider
the question of the wecession of Missouri, the Sonthern Sintes having alrendy
withdrmwn [rom the government, snd the war having begun. At this May sesuion
was passor] the notorions Jackson Military Bill—a messure proposed in the
interents of the secession of the State from the Union.  The Twenty-first general
Assemlily I an helming element, aod the vote of only
nine men were recorded in opposition to the bl Among these nine uncom-
promising Union men was Cape. I lee. His eolleagoe also voted agninse
the measure, wod the remainder of the vowes were from St Louis members,
Hin powition us an earnest adherent of the Union cause prevented him from
attending the session of the Assembly at Neosho which passed the ordinance
of segession.

O his return home be took an active part io orgunising the Home Guards,
unid made speeches advising the people to resbst with arma the enforcement of

o mi bill.  In August, 1562 he was commissioned t‘la::in in the
wrilitin servies, und was employed as snch up o November of the following
year. He wns o member of the succssive Asemblies which met throogh the
wr, nnd wl absent from his duties at Jefferson City was occupled in active
military servi From November, 1863, till ho wae mustered out the thi h
of June, 1865, ut the close of the war, he was Captain in the Sixteenth Missouri
Cavalry, His regiment was setively employed, and 1ok part in most of the
important wovements which tmnspiced during the progress of the war in
Missouri and Arkunsas. He was in command of his company, and did good
serviee on the oceasion of Prioe’s Lust raid, fighting in the battles of Boonville.
Lesington, Independence, Big Bloe, and &-age He was regarded by his

o)

| of 181% moved to Maury county, Tennesspe.

| 1838, Judge Hountree was furmi

regiment and by the officers in sonthwest Missouri, a2 one of the best cavalry |

commanders in the army, sl
wxpeditions sl for service dem; eoolness, devision, and courage,
n the fall of 1842 l_‘.nshiu Hendles was elevted the seeond time as 2 member
of the Assembly, and du the winter of 18623 was present at Jefforson
Uity  What was known us the Emancipation party was then in the ascendency.
Hee hadl the eredit of introducing the ball relieving Greene and other counties
of southwest Misouri from the payment of the taxes of 1361 nnd 1582 by
reason of the suffering and loss which the people of that part of the state had
already experienced fro e ress of Dostiliti }Je wns also infinential
in the pessuge of a law by WliiBA Union eoldiers in netive service were relieved
from the danger of losing their homes by sale for taxes while In the anny.
The people of Gireene county returmed Captain Headlea for a third term in
1364, The Republicans had complete control of the State administration, and
Y.?I'lrl wne buot Little epposition to the various ncte passed In relation to public
affnirs.  He was one of the strong sap of the bill prssed issuin ﬂudl
fur the parposs of ralsing money for the payment of the militia, no lﬁeqlnu
provision baving proviously been made for that I s eotre
throughout his whole leglslative eareer waa fnvariably in faver of measures
g towarid & vi prosscution of the war the payment of the men
called out In defense of the atate.

Having served three terms in the lower house with honor to himeself during
the most critical period in the history of the Biate, the Republicana of Greene
county in 1866 elected Lim to the Senste. The guestions then st jssne were
those growing up out of the war, which now happily waa closed, which
were the ralative to enfranchis of the colored raes, but no

of an exviting character were bro gl before the Asombly. Br the
provisions of the new intion of the Siate his term of Senator expired in
1558, bat he was re<clected and served till 1872, l'hrnin Headlee introduced,
and was influential in mnnr the puseage of, the bill uoder which the Atlantic
and Pacifie (then known as the South Pacific) railroad was completed through
Greene county to the state line—an enterprise of the utmost im) in
thie b the of b he pefuned

waa frequently selocted

hazardous sconting |

, dying ot the age of twenty-nine of diseass supprsed to hnve
been contracted in the serviee.

Jowepl Rountree married Nancy Nichols in Sorth Caroling, aod in the fall
In Uecember, 1524, the fumily
left Tesmessee for Missouri, and arrived on Wilsen's ereek, within two miles of
Springlield, in Janunry, 1530, Onby o few settlers were at that time living in
the epunty

b of December, 1874, He was n plain, unnssuming farmer, siraight-
n his chameter, without enemies, and with a better than ordinary
He served seversl vears s Justioe of the Peace, and one term as

A R-\mr;l-n:e wits born in Maury county, Tennessec, March twenty-fourth,
He was consequently in his'tenth yimr on coming o Greene county.

Joseph Honntree lived on Wilson's ereek tll bis death onthe | ) S8

For hiz education he was indebted chiefly to lis mother, an intelligent and |

sensible woman, who was anxions that her children should enjoy as ad-
vantages s possible.  Fur short periods when a young man he was cleck in
store pt Springfield.  March the seventh, 1844, Le married Mary L. Wintom,
& native of Tennessee, whose fither emi i i
on Grand wnd Kickepoo
breaking vut of the rebellion, wod then sold goods for other parties in Spriog-
feld till the close of the war. He then in the nursery business, and
has since been living W, or near, Springfiell, He formerly served one term
as Justice of the Peace of Clay township, and in 15872 wos elocied a member
of the wunty Court

WILLIAM B. FARMER,

Jupae Fanses has had nn honorable esrver as a citizen of Ureene pounty,
mnd has been closely und netively identified with jw interests.  He is & native
of Robertson connty, Tennefser, and his birth oecarred oo the twentieth of
Beptember, 1811, Hia ancestors were from North Caroline.  Hin father was
Sumuel Farmer, and his mother's name before murriage was Sallie Childress,
William B. was the second of ten ehildren, eight of whom grew to muturity,

He was raised in lhis native connty of Robertson,  Hin father was u farmer,
and u man who kept his boys elose ut home st work on the farm, and the only

| opportunities which he had for attending school and gaining an education

were those which came in the winter time, and oo rainy lh'n when out-door

labor was impossible. e was successful, however, in laying the foundation

for w good ﬁncdﬂ] edueation,  After he was grown his futher gave him o

horse, of which he soon succeeded in disposing, and with the pmwﬁ o od

 high school, ur college, located at Springfield, Tennesses.  Svon after he was

EWEnLY -0 ing ac l.and!fnrr:::iuml yemrs w-gu;::r'-g_y_zhgnged
with ¢

e liberad and publicspiried citisens, snd who have coutributed their efforts
towaril the up-building and growth of the sobsantial prosperity of the mn?
It s such men who form the best class of popalation, snd the more of them in
a connty the higher mnk does it take a8 a prosperons and progresive com-
monity,  Among sich men may be numbered W, B Robertson, one of the
prominent furmers and leading citizens of Campbell township.

He is n native of the State of Tennessee.  He was born in Lincoln couuty,
Mididie Tennesses, on the fourth of Augnst of the year 15826, He elaims b
dosernt from w Vieginis fumily, His grandfather was William ,
who was a soldier in the tme of the Revolution, and did his part toward the
establishment of the free and  beneficent system of government which we now
enjoy, John Robertson, the father of the subject of this sketch, wus born on
the Potomae River, in Vieginin, not fae from Washin city, in the year
1503 When n fow yenrs of nge the family moved o Keotocky und setthed in
the fmous Blue Girass region, near Lexington,  ( runches of the Fobert-
son fmily remnined in Vinginis, snd on the rise of p v there und the
advange of improvement, Lecsne wealthy and influential citizens, Jobo
Robertson wns raised principally in Kentueky. Some time about the year
1820 he renioved from that Sate w Tennesse,  He had brothers who e
mained in Kentncky, and from them have sprung several Kentuckinns of

rominence. John Rob then in his th yeur, wiss married in

ennwssee to Keaial Briggs, of Hobertson connty, of that State. His mar-
ringe took place in the year 1822, and was productive of seven six
of w grew to matority, The secomd son and eldest child was Willinm
. born as we have stated above, in Lincoln eounty, Auguat,

1826,

In the year 1835 the family moved from Tennessee 1o Misouri., They left
their home on the tenth of Murch, crossed the Ohio ot Green's ferey, the Mis-
wissippi at the Iron Banks, and o their way o Greene coanty stopped on the
{insconnde, where & crop wis mmde doring the summer of 1335, Iln the fall
they reached Greene county, snd settled n mile and p quorter from Springfield
on the farm now occapied by Willinm 1 Farmer. Springfield was then a
small place and guve litthe promise of its prosperous foture. A considerable

part of the present town was taken op by farming land and brosh, and Mr,

bertson hine hoed eomn msny o day in s feld rooning right p to the public
squure where now stands the foundry, and south of the town wl now stunds
the St James' Hotel, the Opera Hoose, and the Southern Methodist Church
with no expectation that he would live o see one day the spot coversd
with fine buildings and all the evidenoes of & thriving and populocs town,
He went to sehool in Springfield in a sert of log cabin nﬂﬁeh stood nenr whers
Drenton's livery stable is now sitiated.  Even nt the county seat litile ntten-
thon was paid to schooling, The school-k wers 4 in the rodest
munuver. The floors wers puncheon; the chinking knooked oot between the
loga served as windows and admiued light on the h writing desks where
the roighly-dresed, but honest-hearted, boys and gi L of the period made
their first efforts in tracing the sormwling letters which formed the fisst fonnda-
tiom of their knowledge of the chirographic art ; s large fireplace ook ap ooe
end of the room sround which the pupils massed on cold mornings, and from
which befure the close of the day's s=sion they generslly lum‘endg?n tracking
the ashes Em_v liburnlly over the whaole oom,

Mr. fived at home till the time of his marriage, on the iwenty-
sighth of November, 1548, to Mary 5. Austin, who was born in North Caro-
Tinin on the Bfteenth of Septombor, 1320, and cume 1o Greene county, Missouri,
in the year 1834, Her fathor was Groen Awstln, still lving o Conpbell
township, snd now one of the oldest settlers in the connty.  Up till the time
e was twenty-one vears of nf: hig had been working at bome with his father.

In the summer of 1348 he made o crop for himsell on rented land s he
nlzo did in 1840, the summer succeeding his marri He began life with w

as any man, and his capital consisted almost entirely of his en

at that business.  For a year or two he also ention

poor pﬂhﬁﬂ.‘ﬂ
| wrgy and his willingness 0o do s fuir amooot of haed rnrk._ ¥ In 1850 he took out

of becoming a phywicien, but after making a partial il t
the iden of entering the medical prufuio:gun ‘socoint of bad health.

In 1840, then still onmareied, be made op hiz mind 1o try his fortune in
Missouri, to which State mauy of the people of Tennesee were then emigrat-
ing. He mnde his appearance at Springfield on the twesty-uinth of July,
1840, his sole worldly possessions wnnining of an old gray mare and nineteen
i A few duys after his arrival he securod o situstion as
clerk ot Springfield, in the store of Shackelford & Clond, It was stipniated
that he should receivo a salary of fftoen dollurs per montl, orie-half of which
wus expended in paying his board. The business was wound up the following
Christmns on account of the death of Olow, und he then accepted w position
in the etore of Joshus Jones, with » salary twice a8 nrge a8 he formerly re-
ceived. At the mame time be acted s Deputy-Postmnster for Junins T.
Camphell

‘The summer of 1841 he returned to Tennessee. and marciod Julia A, White.
Bringing his wife back to Missouri be found that be had been appointed Post-
master of Bpringfeld under President Harrison. He bought out o small drog
store, and for two or three vears kept tho dring store and post-offiee. Tn 1844
he went into the dr 5 businass, first with Foshun Jones, and wie thus
serited of about ten yenrs.  After the death of Jones he was as-
e brothers of his decensed purtner, and ard did boginess
In 1849, on the secvssion of Gheneral Taylor to the Pres-
ted Postmaster of Springfield lille wiill in the

oecupied for o
sociated with

on his own aceount.
idency, he was ayain appoin

d T Missouri. In 187
to become » candidate for the Senate, and d ined to retire
from public life. The blicans of the county wers, however, divided on
the question of candidates for the lower ami(};gbﬁ:!{adieawmuﬂl
upon to step o and heal the bresch, which be did ; reluctanily became a
md“d idute ﬁ.‘r:}w lower house, nnd was elected by a majority of one hundred

ninety-sight.

The close of his legislative career in 1874, completad the fonrteenth
of continued service at Jefferson City. In this period while member of the
ion of

business he was appointed eounty Ju by Governor Price, snd
held that office for about four yeurs, his term expiring in 1855 or 1350, In
1852 he moved oot oo his present farm, n short distance west of Springfield,
though st the same time he stlll continued to earry on business in wwn. AL
the beyis of the vear 1554 he disposed of his interest in the dry Tﬂﬂl
business, aud from that dage (o the present time has dovoted himself actively
only to farming and stock raising. For two or three years, howerer, he was a
wilent partoer in ld.'-'.ﬁ_mrr with Willinm H-. Jupes, bat the bosineas was
inated on the breaking oot

Assembly ha had the pleasure of casting his vote in favor of the ado
Thirteenth, Foarteent Fiftoenth Amendments to the Constitution of
the United States, by which the results of the war for the preservation of the
Union were fixed as an organic part of the government. His actions wers
ulways dictated by n sincere devotion o the best interests of his county, his
wtate, and his country. Thring the session of the Twenty-fifth General
Assembly he acted ns President pro tem. of the Senate, having elected by
that body to the position, and won a brilliant reputation as sn able parlin-
ian and Hent presiding . Perhaps we can give nothing from
which n better idea can be conveyed of his srvioes in the Legislunre than
from some pen sketehis of members of the Twenty-seventh Gen-
y. Hpeaking of Captain Headlee the writer saye: “He is a
farmer by occupation, nn& reslly intended for a Orat-cliosm lawyer. On the
:F investi be dipqlxhyed more | talent thue the entire commitice,
although in » hopeless minority, he displayed more logal ability on
eritieal examination thun half the boaste] tnlent of the conntry.  [n the Honse
he s prominent ne 8 Republican Jeader, nnd, judging from the pust, be woald
have made a good genernl in command of an active e ; amd et there is
but litle attraction in that quiet, gray-whiskered and ed man as he sits,
day after day, in hin seat, seldom’rising, except 1o make an indelible mark, be
it in the line of an enrmest set speech or to argue & motion.  With a majority
of political opponents arcand him, he fights nobly when at bay.  Yon fo
that quiet man when the lion is m.mif but he hos, with the exeeption of un
intewsely exprosive eye, as complete control of nelf as any man in the House,
We speak in no terms of finttery when we recoghiize bim as the leader of the
Bepublican minority foree of the Twenty-soventh General Assembly—a posi-
tion he emphatically lgnumu Bat as a sound, true and faithful legislator he
has no superior; oo bill, however * child-like and bland " it may appesr s
first, escapes his keen perception, and no M1 obtains his sanction unles, in
his w:uilruljmigmenl, it possesscs merit and benrs promise of good fruit to the
o

In 1874 e received the compliment of & sominaton by the People's Con-
vention ss Llentweannt-Governor of the State on the ticket headed by Major
Gentry. The did, of that , B8 WE
eletion, but Capiain Headlee's name materinlly strengthened the ticket
among the Republicun voters of the Biate. Rince retiring from poblic life he
has followed ureiih with which he hae boen familiar from his

% the second of May, 1855, to Emily L. Armor,

ing—a
L& WS murried o

his ehildren are eight in number.

i icipatod, failed of an | 6 Hemet =1UN

rget |

" the war of the rebellion.  Dnring Judge
Farmer's long and active buainvs career he was favorably known to those with
whom he wns thrown closest in contaet, and enjoyed the confidence of the

commonity,

Pnnhhgl. Lineoln, in 1861, appointed him Receiver at the Land Officr a1
Bpringfield, and he ncted as eu:t #ill the progress of hostilities ocensioned the
removal of the office 1 Booneville,  Fle suffered griatly during the progress of
the war, nnd I(-i(lm)p‘-ny amonnting o sevoral nds of dollars.  For a
time he acted s Quartermaser for 8 Daliss county Battulion, but remained
with his fumily at Springfield, His first wifi: died on the fifth of May, 1854
He went buck to Teonesses, and married, for his second wile, M, E. 8. Jus
tiee, n sister of his frst wife, His second marriage was cclebrated oo the
twenty-seventh of Muy, 1805, By hin first wife be had six children, of whom
three wre now living—Rebecen, now the wife of Willisn L. Chapman, and
two sone—Willinm and John Farmer.  Judge Farmer wes first an Old Line
‘Whig in politics. He wns lnlmﬂf‘::‘llrvrr in the Whig principles, and voted
for every Whiy candidate for the ideney from the time be was old envugh
to enst n badlot till the Whig organization censed 1o exist,  He fan man well
ansd honombly known 16 the ofd eitizens of Greene county,

Dr GEORGE M. COX

Texwesare [8 the native State of Dr. Cox. He was born fn Dickson county,
abouat thirty miles west of Nashville, to which place his father eame from
North Carclins. i

Oin the twenty-seventh day of February, 1865, he gradusted from Belleview
Heospital Medical College, New York City, an institution of the highest repuiL
in the United States for its leamed faculty, while its loeation in & great city,
nnd the asylums and hospitals connectad with it afford the most smple oppor-

A p pticn right for 160 seres of land on Grand prairie, in_sections seven-
teen and e , township twenty-nine, range twenty-two, which forms part
of his present farm.  Huving s in securing w start, be prosecuted the

business of farming with eonsiderble vigor. He u dealing, as far ns his

wenns would permit, in stock, and in the yeam before the Iate war carried on

an extensive trade in mnles wnd cattle. e wos o man of coreful buvioess

habits, and was mecessful in seouring p ty with some d of rapidity in

that period of prosperity, which lssted 11l the outbreak of the war of the
lion.

Thirough the war he was a decided Union man, and romained in the county
throughoot the progress of the struggle.  He offered himself a2 n member of
the Eighth Missouri Cavalry, but was not aceepted by reason of disability.
He was then employed by the *n Dy , and Irm\Fln, forage
for the at Springfield on to the cloe of the war. ' All his life be has
been s member of the Democratic party in whose iples I baorn and
bred. He east his firsst vote for President at the election of 1545, and at that
time voted for Lewis Case, the Domocratic candidate.  From 1863 w 1870 he
enrried on a general lhandizing business at Bpri Id mnder the firm
mame of Robertson and Mason., (0 the twenty-third of February, 1868, he
met with a =ad misfortune in the death of hie wife, She wan the ‘mother of

| his ¢ight children whose names are Mary Bell, now the wife of Edward Ship-

tnity for the study and treatment, by fts students, of every disease bunanity |

his boen belr 1o
Binoe his graduation he hss praciiced s Spri i, where he cun be found
nt all fimes either at hin Offies in the Rainey Building or residence on South

W. B. ROBERTSON.
1% n work like this devoted to the interests of Gireene oounty
no men better deserve to be commemorated in its pages than

the names of

those who have |

E

lew; Willimn W.; Samb 1 ; Cordelin; Jobn G.; James L ; Flo
Leonidus.  In 1870 he con his present residence, one of the m
buildings to be found in (Greene county.  His farm four miles west of Spri
field ix eomprsed of 370 seres of lund, and bie is the owner beside of add

Innd and town property in sprinﬁwd. A lithogruphie view of his farm und
residunce s mn furnished throogh his liberality, snd appears in another.

part of this work.

OF Iate vears his attention has been langely directed towands the breeding of
fine stock, and is respect he hes done more then sny other man Woward the
improvement of the stock of this part of the State. He ia decidedly the
Inrgest dealer in short-hom eattle in sonthwest Missouri, and has made three
separate trips to Kentoeky expressly for the purchase of the finest breeds of
stock. Whether, or not, these ventures prove of peonniary benefit to hinsell
he has the satisfaction, at least, of knowing that he has been of great service to
the sgricnltural interests of this portion of Missouri, nml has taken the firet
and most important step in a dircetion which, if followed out, would make
Gireene connty with its excellent natnrl advantages one of the stoak dis-
tricts in the West. disposition of Mr. Kok I Uy placed him
among the most lbernl and generous public-spirited citivens of the county.
While actively engaged in business he was called upon to aid in every pnb%{c.-
enterprise; and if every man had done as much towand the improvement and

of the county, its d.nf«: of advancement woulil be fur ahead of the pee-
feal. He wns ane of those ntersted in bailding the Meteopolitn Hotel of
Springfield, and lost henvily in that enterprise.  Aa n businese man he has
sustained an opright and hooorable charneter, and his private lifie las been
blameless.  For many years hie has been connected with Christian Chareh.
Tin Father died in Mag, 1865,

i

JUNIUS T. CAMPRELL.

Tie Camplells wore amom U enrliest pormasent settlers of Greens
county.  Junlus T. Caniplell arrived on the tenth of October, 1831, and waa
the first Justies o the Peace in the county, and alw firt Post-Muster of
Springfield.  He wan born in Maury county, ']'u:nnm\‘ the twenty-fonrih of
June, 1812, His ancestors were from Meckleaburg county, North Carolina.
The remaine of his futher repose st New Orleans, he having died there after
the battle of New Orlenns while a member of the American prmy.  His
mother waa Matilda Polk, o member of the well-known Polk fumily, and an
own nunt_to Jemes K, Polk, President of the United States,  His two older
brothers, E. M. and John P. Campbell, explored this part of Missourd in 1529,
view of finding a sultable loeativn for emigrnts from Tennessee, In
s T. Camnphell alsa eame on to Missonrl. Springfield (then known
¥ e name of the Kickapoo Prakrie) wis, al thal time, the only settle-
nunt in the county, and the tion consiseed of not many more than a
dogen fumilios, dsting the Campt R Fullbrights and
Weavers.

He was married to Mary A, Blackwoll on the sixteenth of May, 1832 The
Blackwells were from southwest Virginia, settled in Washington 'county, Mis
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sour, in the year 1803, and Major Jese Blackwell {Mrw. {Jnl}lh(‘”' fathes)

reene county in the of 1830, She was born in Wash-

county, Missouri, in April, 1214 Tn 1831, the fall of his coming to
Mimouri, he started the first tome ever established

in Rli)mﬁﬁﬂ |, anid wis the |
only merchant in the town till 1882, when Major G- rry mrrived. In ;

1852 he was elected Justice of the Pesce, The first cnse he tried he became
=0 conscious of the dificulties and gn‘rplrxlhu with which that position was
involved, at that day and time, that he resigned the position two hours after- |
ward,  Afier carrying on the mercantile busines ef yun at Sprlngﬁe!ll he
moved four miles sonthesst and opened the first farm on the Kickapoo Prairie
at any distance from the town,  In 1855 he acted as Sherifl ad' the county to
fill an unexpired term. In 1861 he moved (o his present residence in the
northwest part of Campbell township, He has six children living.

- CHESLEY CANNEFAX.

CHESIEY CANNEFAX was the first Bherill ever electad by the people alter the
organiztion of Greene comty. He comes from the 01d Dominio m! wis
born on Staunton River, in Campbel]l county, Vieginia, on the fird o
ber, 1808. His father wos ford Cannefax, nnd his mother Ann Im.da.
Whm Chesley was two years old his parents moved to Palaski connty, Ken-

. and in 1831, ford Cannefax came on with his family to Missonri,
m] n .l'.llnlr{ 1832 wettled whers Mr. Cannefax now lives, southwest from
Springfield he nleocI of thix sketeh was about twenty-thres years of
{: ‘%w came to the county, John D. Shannon wes lEpmum‘l first Bheriff
li{ the Governor on the organization of the county, and in the fall of 1834,

v, Cannefax was chosen to that responsible office—the first Sherifl aver
elected by the peuple of Greens connty,

At that time the limits of the county extended six miles farther cast than at

t, west to the Indian eountry, and incloded all the territary between the
m White rivers. The office was no sinecure.  Oue of his find act=

was 10 effiect the ure of some negroes living in lawlessiess beyond the
Ohange River, uear the present fown of aneol-.n task which had been previ-
oasly uns the of Booneville and Jeffurson
city. The ware umumd, and fined each five hundred dollars, and

TegTo

to twelve months imy ment—one of the first penal sentinces
ever imposed in the Gresse counly courts, A unmber of other incidents
might be related, had we spuce, in illostration of the times and rociety which
marked the i the county, and the difficnlty with which the of-
ficers of the law discharged their boanden doties.  He was elected to & second
term in Auguat, 1836, and served till 1838, when he gladly guve up the posi-
ton, An officer of the law in those davs was required to be of superior
strength and formidable appearnnee in order to deal anccemsfully with the des-
perate men who came under the eve of the law, sod Sherifl Cannefax fully
came up to these requirements, mi‘. height of over six feet, 3 weight of une

hundnxi and ei‘ihtmfmunﬂ& and a powerful build.  About 1835, or 1856, he
had been apy by the (Im‘emm' Hrevet-Colonel of n  Judge

Yuncey was the eolonel commanding. The militia were urgnnlwll wl.t]l n

view of clearing the couniry of the Indians then i with

| Justice of the Greeae county court, and at present occopies that

|
fallowin, he brought on bis fumily from Tennessee.  Previous to the re-
bel fn% exiensively occupied |{ trading in etock. Duoring the war,
| thongh anxious for the preservation of the Union, and desirons of urrrllns
hontilitios, his sympathies were with the South. For many years he was
rector of the branch st Springficld of the old Missouri Slnlc Hank, nnd ﬂm-
four years was its President In the fall of 1874 he was elocted Apmlmﬂn
0,
Jllr]gt- and Hm. Morton had ‘one child—a son—Jobn A. Morton, who married
aﬁu V. Logun, and died on the eleventh of June, 1365, leaving three
children, Jmigv: Morton lias been 8 man of conspicoous e Y conecien-
tiomn convictions, and s mde an efficient and popular public official.

WABHINGTON MERRITT.

Wasmrsoron MERRITT, one of the early ssttlers and substantinl farmer of
Enst Camplell townzhip, was bormn in Williamson eonnty, Tennessen, on the
thirtieah of Jununry, 1809, His forefathers were the earliest residents
of North Caroling. His grandfather, James Merritt, wis o soldier in the Rey-
olutionary war, and his futher, SBamoel !{emmh wna born in North Carolina,
andl in that Smw nurrl:d Slliio Merritt was-one nf the pio- |
neers of Tenn. when it wos d by the In-
dinns.  He moved to Kentneky Inwlrd the close of his life, and died there.

Washington Merritt wan raised on a farm in Tennessee.  His father ot one
time had 1 in qu! cireumstunoes, but had besn brolen op by the puy-
ment of seeurity noed the subject of this sketeh early knew what wias
meant by hard wurl(‘ In July, 1833, be married Lovise Owens, of Willinm-
wan_county, Tennessee. In :Iwbgaalrmg uI‘ 1840 Iv.- cme t.u I}romu -uur-ullly

on the unfortunate wide of the Iate unhappy civil war, hat he wont into the
sirugrle from o devotion o lie, anil is not sorry for the
part he ook in the eontest which will be Tunided down 2s one of the grandest
and most momentons that has ever ocoaresd n the hisory of the woeld,

BENJAMIN KITE.

Jroar Krre comes from the old commonwealth of Ke nin. cky.  Bowling
Green, the county seat of Wurren (muld}; wits his birtheplace, and the day
which ushered him in the world was the sateenth of Ovtober, 1922, Hia

cr was & Pennsylvanian of Germasn descent, who emigrated from Penn-

Ivnmin in an su-l_-r day, aloj peﬁ for l time in the neighborhood of Nushville,

‘ennesses, nod eeuldf Bowling Green and was one of the early set-
lers of that pnmf entucky, He married Nancy \mlm;hn!dnnt!wrn Cul-

T o0 Virginis, nod had by this nmrmge saven children, of ‘whowm
&”ﬁ‘l&d MM he oklest gon was raised at Dowling Green,
whes he grew up had the advantages of an ordinnry education obined in I.ha
suhscription schools belamging to that day and time,  He learned the carpe
ter's trade, and on the twv?ﬁh af November, 1846, morried Mary 5 l.ilstl’I whu
with born and raised in the same eonnty of Warren.

The: year 1849 marks the time of his emigmtion from Kenmrklr to Mimouri,
He w vul in ﬂfﬂﬁgfﬁﬂl in the month of Oetober of that year, Iocated in the
town, and up till the time of the breaking ont of the war of the rebellion was

in working at his trade withont any events specially worth recording

trunspiring in his history, e was mted by the county court commis-

sioner to muperintend the erection of the couri-house jail,  He wus will

Inflng st hprlngl.rid uwnd employed ot his basiness ot the tme of Lincol's first
P

Misouri, and settied in Campl
has since done his part toward
of the county, and has improve
winship. His first wife havi
was to Mrs. Maria Chapman.  He

of the I

two or thres rate farms in Camphbell
fied in January, 1842, his second marriage
eath nwnrn-d in March, 1854, His third
mnrringe was in Angust, 1858, o beth Blakey. Hehas had bom lwtltn
children, of whom five are now living. His oldest son, Elarrison Merrit
now living in Texas, as also are his other sons, Willinm and Thomas. iu
oldist mur Mary Ann, married William Murray, and is now a
of Col The remai damghter, Clara J., is the wife of Benjumin
Westmoreland, aml lves in Grreene county,

In his politics Mr. Morritt has always boen o Democrat For thiny-six

eare, ever since his residence in the county, he has been a member of the

(.'hmtun Chureh, and is now one of the oldest members of that denomination
in the comty. He ia o self-made man, and has fought his way to his present
position by nn energetic industry.

COL. JOHN H. PRICE.

me lno'ld (Juaker family which came to America with Penn on the firt
of Philadelphia is desconded the subject of this sketch. The first

the whites. He was ono of a

and 4 negro, Charlie, who Mtadlw
the head of the North Fork of White River, aod warned
ing un the lands of the whites, and the threatened trouble was thus happily
wrerted withont bloodshed.

In 1887 he went to Texas with the intention of |Bﬂlll‘u']ﬂll“ settling there,
but returned to Missoard, in 1834 was elected by Emmmm ns a4
member of the Legislature, He served two year in 1 luu'l\' For weveral
years afler coming to the connty he was nfmost comstant] winhjend o the chills
and fever, nnd in 1838 bought n small improvement on Crane Creck, in Stone
connty, mnd lived there two years; principally ﬂnﬂ!plrtl in honting, and by
this means sneceeded in recovering his health.  March the seventh, 1844, he
mnrried Mary Cordelin Lieutieia Townsend, who was born in
Kentocky: r{\ur mome years during the war he acted a3 Jostics
He has alyays boen s Demoerat, voting find for Jackson for FPres
1850 he went to Ualifornin, and retomed to Misswri the follo Fea
Mr. and M. Cannefax have seven children. He s the oaly living mcm
ber of the Masonic orler who petitioned for the establishmont nfytlw first Indge
of Musons atSpringfield.

with Judge Yaneey, Henry Fulibright,

oolnty,

MARTIN INGRAM.
Marroy Isaram, one of the ol settlers of East Campbell wwnship, was
born in Coswell o nunL\' North Carelinn, on the twenty-ninth of An
Is grandfather was o nuln].iLr in the Hevolutionary war, snd his Futher wan
baorn in 1776,
lived in that Biate until twenty-six years of age.
vember, 1827, he was onited in mnrringe 0 Anna Howard,
Francis Howand.  She was born on the twm{ fifth of September, 1504, Mr.
I nnd his wife lived two years in North Carolinn after their morrisge,
then moved to Wilson county, Tennessee,  After Inu there five years
in the fall of 18344 they loft Tennessen and eame to Missourl, and their Lume
has sines been in (Gireine count ¥
Wblk living in North Lhmlmnhe Imrl I\tamet] the Lrade of whm:hnf!ll
He w: freal with i emins, and ne f
any rllfﬁculty making noyiling out of wood with twole.  He lived st Spring-
field for o year, aud made wagons, cotton-wheels, . ete, for the set-
ters of the new country. e vrorlml with hia brudmr n!u! umud wi the
only shop of that kind, at that time, in exisience in Springfield.
]::z 1535 he bought sn improvement on his present farm [thzn unaurveyed),
in Bection two, of township
munllu of October moved on
from that date to the present.
and for severnl years worked at makil
work of that desoription, his shop proving s considerable benofit to
5: peaple of that section of the coanty. He also bailt two o thres saw mills,
which were considered the best mills in the county at that time. He has
been a quiet, peaceably wnd honest citizen, mi ling bat little in poblic af
fuirs, preferring qu]c: and retiement, and yot :’fth Eu:ldud eonvictions of his
own o ummn- of pablic interest,  He was formerly 0 Democent. and voted

twenty-nine, range twenty-one, and in the
vpn?n:ﬂy "He hay been living at that pluce
put up a wheelwright entablishment
wugons, flnx-recls, cotton-wheels, nod

interpreter, which visited the Indians ot |
them from trespuss- |

Hin early life was spent on  farm in North Caroling, and he |
O the thirteenth of No- |
e danghter of |

el i
Ein‘qmmber l£ﬁ and seitled on

| olic faith, and i his
180, |

ng
| and Texas. In 1834 he and his brother started for Califoruis with n I(ﬁc

of the name to on American soil was Beese one of Penn's follow-
s, whe was givein a lot of land in the now-foonded du of Philadelphia to
b free from L-wm!: forever. For several genemtions the mbeu uf the
family m Quunkers, and lived in my| near Philadel
Price, the grlndfnhef of Cal. T runul;’ a Quaker in ]vm
and left that State in all probability haﬂou the Revolutionary war, n‘:ﬁ vl;
1o Bussell Connty, Virginia, one of the extrems southwesters counties of the
t‘.ﬂd Dgminfon. “He was oue of the fimt settlers of that past of Virginia. (m
king ont of the 1 inonry war he forsook hin |mﬁsbhns Quaker
nw&lm‘, and volunteered for the servieo in the army patriots, nod
zr hie purt in the work of mhlilh\n!t the pnnug'lu DI‘ American Tb

resident.  In Kentueky he had beem a Clay W'hl% and
when b r.irllu m Missouri jolned the Beaton Demovmuy. irulllht“ hlr W=
ledge und to his E\N wurprise he was appointed by President Lineoln post-
master at Springfield, and was the first mun who Tiefil office under the Lincoln
sdministration in southwest Missouri. Tihis office he ptesd anied held nearty
to this elose of the war, when e resigned on sccount of § il health, Eaving i
charged the duties of the pmninn at a memorsble time in the history of
privufield with o dncti solbepwylo
i amd agnin without previous
knowledge to Sm:uull Iu. waa n]n}mnml u Inemlwr of the county court by Gov.
Fletoher, to fill o vacaney oocastoned the resignation of James W. Giray.
At the expiration of the term for which he wis appointed, he wis elected one
of the county judges by the Lo, and beld the position in all for o period of
ten years, pﬂn% out in 1875, course while s member of the county eourt
was commendabile to himsell and satisinctory to the people of the county,  Fe
moved on his present farm, two miles northeast of Springfield, in 1870, fmu‘u
the war he hae boen connected with the Republican party, of which b
been one of the active mem| e is a man who has always acted ur :h qu
enn\‘ll‘.ﬁnﬂl of what he thooght right, and whose i hos been to faithfully
dis every publie duty, and his official acts have met with the general
EM-“ 1 and ve-operution of the people of the rsuum%he Judge and Mre. Kitw
ave four children—two sons mv.lj two danghters, two oldest were born
in Kentucky and the others in Missouri.

ELISHA HEADLEE.

JupoE HEADTEE i one of the oldest residents of the northern part of
Groene county.  In the year 1836 ho made his home [n Robbemon township,
and ia atill living oo the identical spot where he setiled forty years o

His ancestors came from siate of New Jerser. [His grnnﬂfutﬁ‘:‘r. Johin
Heallee, died there just nt the beginning of the Revolutionary war. His
father, whose nanie was alse Elishn Headlee, was born in New Jersey in the

erty.  He was a member of Col. s Vi and in the

month of May, 1760, and was consequently st sixteen years of age at the
of the e married 0 Now Jorsey Mar ﬁin-}:ild,

course of the war, among other hattles, fonght at King's Moun
After the war he returaed 1o Russell county, Vieginia, and in 1782 mueriel
Princilla (nhuw Bhe belrmgul to a family the very first to penetrate the
n of B Virginin, afterward omb; in Hassell
coumiy. {nllln\! I'rﬂx waz their third son, and wis born in Kossell county,
Virginia, in January, 1786, In P , 1812, he wos married to Linoa
Cecil, who was deseended from the old anluh Catholio fumily of that name
which came to America with Lord Raltimore oo the firstsettling of the eolony
of M;l:nd One of the countivs in Hlu-;'lami s il Mm:f Cecil pounty.
Her r, William Cocil, also n the -y war, and in
1512 was living in ‘l'mul]. connty, \’rlrgmln. He harl abandoned the Cath-
v & Free-Thinker.
l.nbtm Price was farming till the year 1836 in Vieginia, nnd st that date
ted to Missonrd, and settled in Greene connty.  He died in 1852, He
hud eight chiliren who were sll_born i m H\lmll county, Virginia, His sixth
wis Joln FHL. Price, who was on the nineteenth of
July, 1822 Five of these children are nhl] hri » but onl in Greene
county, .Ialm H. Price, and William . Price of pnngﬁfl o months
linving bea in mnkhlg the trip, the family wrrived in Greee county
the farm in section thirteen,

and soon after the year 170 emigrated to North Ccmllnn Elizha Meadles,
his ron, whose name stands at the hesd of this sketch, was the seventh of a
family « ildren of whom eleyven grew to manhood "and womanhood, He
wis born in Burke connty, North Carolina, Oetobes, 1802, He yas mised in
the county of his birth, which was situnted in the mountainows disieict of the
western part of the siate. Ilis _early educationnl opportunities were limited,
and the greater part of his attainments in this direction were seoured by his
own efforts.

Tn the year 1823 the family moved from North Carolina to Manry county,
Tennesser, and in Angust, 1 Judge Hendles was married to Rachel Stecle,
who had been born in the same part of North Carolina with himself. Iler
hirth wes on the fing of Jaonary, 1808, and she moved with her s from
North Uaraline to Maory county, Tennessee, in 1810 .lm!ge less W
farming in Tennesses for thirtesn years after his ma Maury conniy
was ong of the richest and wealthicst parts of the state, e, bt offered little et
eonragement for n mat ti{hml. means wlm desired w secure homes for
children, He u country of eleaper
land and wider opportanifies, el i ﬂw fall of 1336 Iel’t ‘Tennessée for U reene
county, H'lm:m He chose o ioc.ltim ten miles north of Springfield, bought

where Col. Price now lives, Juhn H. Price had

twenty-nine, + twenty,
the benefit of schooling us was likely to fll to the lot of u young lad in &
mountainous district of Virgind man

a smal of a log eabin and about ten acres of lamd an-
der mlhv.mnn, and began life in the new sottlemaont.
From that time to the present he has been a good citizen of the county, o

ia ﬁbﬂ:r
the result of his own efforts. thimelwweixlem leuﬂclmrgunf
the homestead farm, his older hmum! having left home and his father being
unble to wetively attend to its affairs, In 1549 he entered quite extensivel
i the business of trading in stock, and followed this porsuit both in Misoo

drove of cattle. Out of 525 head with which they warted, they renched
fornin with 400, Ten were stolen by Tndians, twenty-three dicd on the roste,
two were killed for beef; and the
two dollurs per head, o great advence on
netting a considerable sum to the owners.
Col. Price ws furming and trading up to the time of the b

cost—the enterpris
ot of the

lnte war. He hnd always beon Democratic in his politics and Soutl in hia
sympmthies, and in Jone, 1861, he entered the Missouri State Guurds in the in-
terest of the Bouthern side of the Le

. He wua munde Ani tant Inepecto
f.imnl of McBride's , and in B 1 : .

Lientenant-Colonel. He m in the bnﬂ.k of Wilson's Crnek hnd command
of the pmn nu.?bmn rom September twelfth il Gen, mem obtained

first for 3 ndn-w J n for the Presidency, After coming to. Mnmrr hg
ted himeelf with the Benton [ and thenes
into the Republican party. FEven before this war, when Re}luhllﬂnl in Mis-

sourd were few in number, and those in this section of the St "“E]I“ ulmemt |

have been countad on the rs, he wos a Republican, and sympathized with
the first election of Abmlam Lineoln, thongh he did oot vote ac all at the
Presidential election of 1560.

Mr. and Mr=, Ingram have been livi
have sight children now living. The n’lﬁm danghter, Mery J.,is the wife of
A G McCracken.  The ol son is A, ngram, the ;m_-.enr. efficient
county tressurer. The other children wre 8. N, logrum ; J. B, Tngrum, now
living in Polic county; T..J. Ingram, who has removed to Knnwus; B, 1
[ interested in the insurance basiness, and living at Sedalia; Martin

m nod Vinginia A, the wifo of Joho L. MeCraw. Of the [ami]r the

'ﬂle statement mny b muade that all the ehildren have ETOWI Lo mitr-

ity, and not n single doath has ocourred. Mr. and Mrs. Ingram hove had

twenty-nine grandehildren, and only two of them have died, there bei

ty-sevan now living. w families enn ghow a better recond for s
vigor.

JUDGE JOSEPH T. MORTON.

Junae Mortow was born in Rotherford count; eunme llayﬂw ninth,
1308, the second child of John and Mary {Odunngl'lj He was i
in Rutherford and Willinmson counties, Tennessee, rmenln mt..h an edue-
tion g% wos common in the log-cabin country schools of Ihe fod. On the
twenty-first of June, 1632, he married Loeinda Iimmi.ur}’e}&-ury county.
He then went to farming in Marshall (then Bedford) eounty, Tenneswe, and
at the same time was proprietor of & mill. In 1836 he came to Gireene county,
Missourl, and selected for o home the loeation where he has since resided. The

together for nearly fifty years, aod |

iscd | Grewtio county, and ook
| hulwflln

for the Union army about the middle of Oetober,
1801 ol was uummn:far of one of the regiments of State Gunrds Iying ot

rl.ngﬁel:hﬁm Fremont advanced on the town, and it was his men on whom
njnr?‘my e his celebrated charge some distance to the west of the

Odnbvr twenty-socond, 1841, he was captured in Tuney connty, and for 2
'hnafpenndmn prisoner at at the Arsenal in St Imm,bntmaxdunfad
rejoined Price's army at Oscecla. On the evacuation of Bpringfield in Fob-

federnte forees to Arkanss.

ruary, 1862, he retreated with the Conf The ba
of Pen Ridge was fought on the following sixth, Iareﬂh and eighth of March,
Om the lnst day of the fight he was ea Mrumth n, Dlinois,

where e was & prisonor for six months till s exchange. In June, 1863, he
rejoined the Confederate army, and was maide Adjutant of Col, Coraell's Mis-
Bt Tment. InAngu‘,“}hemnp pointed Inspector-General of
Freeman's Brigade of Marmad and held that position with the
rank of Major till the close of the war. participated in nearly all the
chief engagements which marked Price's nun |‘ nmong them the exptore
of Filot Knob, the battles at the crosi and near Ji 0
City, the fights at Tndependence, '“xln., Little Bloe, and Marmaduke's

) 131
ﬁewu end:ﬁumh the ﬂ.el’mlafr.bzm- fir which ho hed taken up
al & e 1 an! e
rrus, b lle, Arkansas, till 1867, and then returned to
pnundm:utlhu nldhummudwh:eh h;m-r.l.m
ighhtardwlwnm ittlo experience in the atiempt of
ihe B ! had cost liim nearly all his property.
tember the seventh, ISGB Ive was married to wall, born in Lee

remuinder they sold in California for fifty- | efficient
the original

d For his rober sense and judgment and trusted for his integrity,
Soon after coming to the county he was made Justice of the Peace, mnd served
wight ymn in that enpacity. 1n 1840 he was elected o member of the rounty
court, and served for one term of four years, and suleegnently two additional
terma by a) ent of the Governor of the state.  About 1858 he was ap-
podnted e Probute Judge, Public Administrator, and beld that position
an throy lba war and up to |1u~ ;mnr 1872 In the varions ways in which
Judge Headlce has disch c trusta he has proved o thorongh and

i afficer and a faithiu servml. aF the le. mg his long publie
eareer he hag been o conntant member of the m«:ﬂum ¥, always fithful
in his mnintenance of the doctrines to which he believed Jeffersun and Jackson
uilu:nl!d He voted for Juckson for President in 1824, and has voted since
for every Ik irdate for the P ng the war he soey-
pied the position of n conscrvative and a Union man.

When oaly cleven sears of age, in the year 1313, in the stute of North
Carolina, he & member of the Methodist_chureh, with which body af
Christinns he has been connected to the present time. On the division of the
Methodists into the northorm and southemn branches, he became naturally o
member of the Methodist Lph-wpl.l Chureh South, His life is a noteworth
!Il.l‘lpll of me with n religious denomination. His wife Ta wtdfl

nnviversary of their wedding in old Tennesee har passed

mnle unn  year l.nkmg into considerntion their advanced age, both
are still In.lr and They have hod eleven -\.hlld.wn Nine sre now
living. The oldest ow, uel Harvey Headles, is a

rlwmn:ﬂn at
8L James, Missouri. Mary Caroline died when a child. lhen ollow Caleb
(L Headlee; Marths Jane, the wifo of R. B. Cowden; 1§ A, who
ried J. 1. W. Kerr; David A, who served thronghout the war in the Union
army and hae since died ; Funice A., nowMre, Robert Armor; Margaret Mo
lisen, Rachel E. nnd Harriet L Judge Hewdlee is one of the best known
citizens of the county.

D. F. McCURDY.

D, F. MoCurny, rm.m[; untice of the pease of Robberson township, waa
been in Bedford comnty, W ennesas, on manmu. of April, IR28, The
family from which he n dolanllull wis of Irish mnd before coming to
Teonosser, lyed in North Carolins. Hie father wis Jamon McCurdy, who
mlrrmd Jane McCurdy, and had eugm.chiidm Bf whom the fourth was ), F,

MeCurdy.  When E:nr or five m‘l futher moved to Washington
.T

Calc
ml Virginia. Her father, Bamuel ('»"I]'li“ of Ruseell cou
i befire coming Lo Missouri mmudmlhdmw’
JmnminT:y township. Pnceitum ren. . Ho was

oounty, Arkunsss, wai W up oo n farm.  In his
early lifo ho only h-d. nm?-:u, bt when whoul twenty
ears old, he went to the Far Wm Bcnﬁmr)r orettaville, Arkinss, smd
{nlhmtlwtl\fe months enjoyed good instruction,
1850, ko mm(lmmﬁ On Christmas day of that
;m hu Naney Gurley, dan of Auron snd Martha Gurley. She
was born in Alsbams, and had been vh*ia Gireen eounty sinee 1845, Mr.
MeCurdy bought his first land of Joseph Fvans, one of the carliest settlors of
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Robberson township, He han been occupied in farming. He perved two |
years na Juatice of the Fence, on nppulnnnem of the connty court, nnd after (he
war was eleeted to the sme office, und served sn additional wrm of four yeam. |
At the election of 1860, he voted for Linealn, and has a5 & member of the
Ropublican party. He seryed twenty months during the rebellion in the
Union nrmy, enlisting on the fth of J\il;ul 1861, i the Twent: funrlil. M:-—
souri regiment, and serviog till March, 1863, when he was :En
aocount of dishility. He two sons.  The ohlest, theon 'I' Met unly,
in married, and lives in Franklin township. Willinm L. MceCurdy s uli'lf
st home.

H. L. HALE.
H. L. Havr, proprietor of Hale's Mill on the Sao river, in Robberson town-

ahip, and justice of the peace, has bean living in Greeno mnn;_'r ainee 1852,
His birth was on the fifth of Jusuary, 1856, in Blownt connly, East Tennessoe.
His paternal grandfather wis & Pennsylvanian, whe served n the Revolution-
ary war, aud after the war was over, moved from Pennsylvonin to East Ten-
tessee. Willinm Flale, the father of the sabject of this sketch, was born in
Hawkina connty, Tenneasee, and married Elizabeth Taylor, and by her had o
fumily of eleven children, of whom the third in the order of his birth was
Hu f L. Hale

He lived in Blonnt county, Tennees, till sixteen yeurs of age. Although

sehoels were poor in the neighborbood in which he lved, he succoeded in lay-
ing the foundations for a practical business edueation. n 1852, he camo with
his futher’s fumily from Tonoessee to Groen county, Misoard, first settling esat |

of Springtield, and aferward on the Grangd p i, where hia father died. |
Eaquire Hule wis first morried oo the seventeenth of Jnuun—{mlsﬁl to Mary, |
the daughter of Charles L. Peck, who lived in the neighborhood of Cave
Bpring. Seon after hin marrh..u, e entered o the mn,mﬂh busines at
\sninm Grove, in company with his brother, under the firm name of G, T. |
Hale and Hro. s business ot Walnut {irove, for seven or elght
years, His wifo died in November, 1864. iz second marriage took plu:!' |
on the second of November, 1865, to Meleena M. Julian, the daughter of
Capt. Iii H. Julisn, sn olil citigen, and o well-known resident of Case
townshi

He gxre up the mercantile bisiness at Walant Grove, about the year 1867,
nodl went to furming on Gieand prairie, in the ewtern part of Cass hvrmh;p.
For some years he wiss here employed in farming, the sock business, and ral
g mules for the southern e, In 1874, Im Iwnghl what was lmwn B
Hacknoy's Mlll now callod Hale's Mill, on the Sac river in section twenty, of
townehip thirty. range twenty-twn. e has from that time beén carrying on

at this point.  He hns completely rebuilt the mill, enlunged its feili-

ties, and lm.od it up for doing an extensive business, l'\oill.wlll;l he haa h-um
a Repablionn. e has been one of the mimmlvu husiness men of his part of
the county, amd is a mnn lar mlﬁ ]| = rrigﬂxh m::.iluunhnenu. In
1874, he was elocted nFn ip, and
folflling the dutie ul that muli'ul o.ﬂiac

JOHN HEADLEE.

Amaxa the citizens of I'nnkih\ township, is John Headleo. e
emme to Giroene mnnty in 1832, and Troen enguged in (he peonul’nl,“bm
ble, pursuit of His came from the state of

Jemey. His grandfather died previons to the revoluth war. His fnther
waa Elishs Headlee, born in_New J , in the year 1760, and mdu[iv
sixteen peams old when the thirten colonies declured their independenee from

{Great Britain at Philudelphin, in 1776 New Jeney wns :hr thentre of many
|m ¢ events which followed in the course of the struggle Mﬂn mnd
B Headles, thoogh it is nut known that he was onnnedd with m-
llrarmv,wln\n 1hth.auddldhh|inlnmdmn¢lhuhlwur\-
vice afforded by the New Jersey militia, at several eritical periods during th:
He married Mary Fairchild, and several years snbeequent to the resto
ration of pease, moved to North C rarﬂl i ¥ n:]uld} Headle,
‘The next o the youngest son of Elisha | Fai was
John Headlee, who wrbm on the ntenm pril, 1805, in Burke
county, North Caroline. His bovhood and youth wm lg: in his nutive
county. Tn the nriy purt of the century, western North Carolina furnished
scholastic ficilities of a r.mt Very fj nr order. The best of the common
schooks only made their d with the three b thes of reading,
wrnlng, nnd arithmetic, Ihr m_lf further progreas in the field of knowledge, |
ng mllluut wa ulu!lgﬂl to trust mainly to his own industry.  But it
mnvyI:l o that this want of early literary training, was in a l"ﬁ
degree nompem.ted for I:yﬂw mun[v candor and inflexible intogrity whic
iled among the “Their wanta were few.  Loxu-
ries wers unknown, and the sris and dissimnlations of traffic had neither been
lenrned wor practiced.  Candor, honesty, and muotoal confidence were the
bonds of soviety.  When in the progress (<|‘srx:i¢|v literary enlture was super-

added 10 theso elements of manhood, 0 mujesty of chamcter was develufql
which in early times marked and my public men of K ¥,
Tennesseo, nnd Missouri, whose life had districts of

in the mountsincos
western North Caroline.  Tn 15323, his father IIH'L‘I‘I with the family to Ten-
nesses, and his home in Maury connty.

L, Simms, who was also born in North beenme his wife on
the seventeenth of July, wﬁs He resided in Maory county till 185, and
then emigrted to Missouri. :i immediately ln(ilrm-, then -:Il em-
Bemeed in Crawford coanty, hnselll on_ seetion ten, of u»ugﬂ
ship thirty, range twenty-one, in the vicinity of which he has Il!lug from
that time to the present.  The country was still mh.hmdh the Indians, who

wero engaged in honting, and but few white fami reskiui in what in now
l~‘ruk1in township. He entered 320 neres of Ilnd. all of which is yet in his
Adfter o married life which extended over neard, f o century,
wite depurted this life on the seventh of January, 1576, WHR R WOmAT
ol‘m vittnes. M, Hrndloe has two clildren, The eldest, Nuncy Jase, s
the wife of E. L. Abernathy, and lives in Franklin township. Mary Adelnide
married L‘dnn C, erghl, und is now a resident of Californin.  Tn his polici-
cal prine Headlee hes been & member of the l.)nmmlcm nnd
T cmat EL vt l‘ar every Demoeratic nomines for the Presidency, 1828,
when be voted for Genersl Jackson, to 1876, at which time he expeots o csl
his sufltmge fur'[‘i.l.lien Be&mhu'lw,lmn:lmi years of mutrit; mﬁh!m

with the M pal church, of which he  momber,
wow belonging to the Methodist ¥ whurch, south. Hels now owe of
the aldest ci of his purt of the coanty, and doring his residence o it !'m‘

miniy years, has borne the reputation of & good citizen and an honest man

W. T. GURLEY.

M, Graeey i anative of Alabama, and was born in Bloont eounty of that
sate, on the fifth of February, 1839, He was the next to the yonngest of
cight children of Aaron Gurley and Marthn Mollings. Tt is stubed that his
grandfathor, Stoplen Mullings, way raised in Vieginia, and ot the age of
cightee, entered the American army nnder Washington, s served two years
in the Revolutionary war. He wferwands moved to South Carolin, Frulll
that state o Tenneswee, and then to Alabama.  Anron and Martha Guorley
movel from Alabama to Arkansas, about the year 1844, and stopped tempar-
in Washington county of that state, whers Aaron Giutley, the fther, was
taken wick with poeamonia fever and died.  An unele to the hildren,
Mullingy, Tl eettled in Gireena county, Missouri, and in 1845 the family came |
o to Lreene county, and mottld on the San, in Hobberson lmrw«hlp OF the
mghi children, seven are now living; all have families, anid reside in Groene

W:‘Ilnm T. Gurley was raisod from the sge of about seven years, in Giroena |
gounty. e was living ot home at the tme of the war, during which he was |
enrolied in the state militis, and for sbout & year was in setual servior,  Feb-
mxl?» twenty-third, JM’ be married Marths Jane, the daoghter of Hosen |
Mulli: That nprm; 5--\1 want to farming for himself, first on reated land,
nnd in 1866, bought lund in section twenty-five, anshlp thirty, range twenty- |
two, where he now live.  His wife disd {Iuwblzr:mlx -thind, 1875, Euhnw

borm an the fifth of l‘ibﬂ.al or oomurring in
whers she spent all her left four children, IanGO,Kr huleyl

MISSOURI

vated for Douglas for President, but since the war has been connected with the
Bepublican Party. He is one of the yoang amd progresive farmers of his
part of the county, and for the Last four years hna given some sitention to the
stock biusines, Inurlng, selling, shipping, &e.

BAMSBON BASS,
Bameox Tase, now one of the lending citizens of the northeastern part of
Greene county, has resided within the limits of the county sines the year
1520, when this yart of Missourl was embraced in Crawford mmv,znndhmn
of the Tis T,
Andrew |B"’.1n m‘mul(i)f l’he early p}mmml:hn came to the comntry when it
was 0 wildornoss, verd 1o see it s populous and  prosperoos of the
Htate of Missouri. Andrew BWP"_I: besen in N?mh (‘nmll\:.ﬂm the
twelfth of April, 1806. About the year 1812 his father's family moved ta
Tennesce, nnd settled in that state smoog the Todinm oo territory belafiging
to the Indian tribes.  He masricd Ellen Swith. This marriage fook place in
the State of Tennessee, where the three oldest children m born, The
oldest one n(-!l wa's&m.annlhs,wbwluﬂh ooourred on the eighth of
In l.humlnd' lm Andrew Binfzﬁ Tennessee for Misouri with bis fumily.
He was unable to buy land, and desired to come to 0 new conntry where land
could Tw obtained on cheaper terms, and homes be provided for hal ﬁmil;
At that time he was in possession of but fow of this worll's goods. He packed
his wifo and childron together with o fow articles of household use, in u
n belonging to a man named Emmett Dooley, and the two men started
with their families for the weat. The ﬂmpu river waa crosed ol
the Iron Ranks, the musl rouke taken, by the emigrants

Tenneesee, and

from that point slowly trveled up throngh Misourito what is now Greene |

county. A l{y\:l luu(lu; ot that time had ml.h!i
Pierson was living in the present
the eonntry was o wildermoss, wlmn&w hand uf civilized man had left no
traee. Arndrew Bass was almost entirely without means, and when he Ilndul
in the eounty toward the close of the year 1820, he owned an old rifle pnd
twelve dallar and o half in money, with n wife and three children on his
hands to provide for Thl. oldest child was Baumeon Basm, then nol quite
three years of age. !jnt. up & log eabin in the northern part of Taylor
township, about half & mile in o westward dirsction from the preseni town of
btrnil'un{‘ The next summer, that of 1830, he put nine seres of land under
coltivation.

The conntry north of where he made this settlement was etill inhabited by
lhe Indians, Iml an the land being ‘hased by the

ey began o move sway, llldAI‘lJm Blﬂ then selected what he though,

wmnbemrlnmunn nwarFxll about six miles north of where
b past up hiis first cabin. ml?lrxlutlde improvement for & yoke of
u pony amd a broken-down wagon, and st the the year 1330, m
foihe Toeallty he had selected: :ﬁmmmmnm he wmade the farm
on which he lived and died in section four, of township thirty, rrmge twenty,
and whare Samson His su I

Hameon s now resi were aboat as wi
T.,n'"“‘“'h“““"“ of the early pioncers. For a long time thore was no

close i borhood, und the family gritted their com meal on a
Eme rough tin nﬂthﬁiiﬁ Pundudmlwnnui. Wolves and wild bonsts,
thnnghl klin' of painters.” na the early Hﬂmmm

tomed to sy ml.hmr v dinlect, filled the woods Tmall directions, and
there was no chance of keeping 1 hog or sheep unless it was confined olose
Andrew Bass improved a farm w{ur]lm 10 hemnid!ru‘lm
l!l! raised twelve children, ten of whom are
nui Tivi He lived on the ful and quiet citisen till his death,
ook place on the Gfteenth ur oy, 1804 His wife died four doys af-
tml\! on the nineteenth of the same month, and the lnst mortal remaina of
both now rest on the old bomestend place whers they tried pionver lifo in the
now forty-six year ago.
Samson Bass was three years old when he came o what is now Gmu
mmlm 1829, A]mgrdwr he got not more than six months’ sehooli
the fact ﬂmmm-nbﬂo&uulwmmwmm
4 work at home opening and
the farm. He was married on the fifth of October, IE!E to Ann
wae born in Middle Tonnesses, on the fonrieenth of
1831, mdrulhndnlghierof.lm ngm who beeame n settler of the
mWMmlylnlm After he wns married he sottled on section
e, of township thirty, nuﬁa twenty, in the forks of Pomme de Terre Creck,
nnd was hrmmgtlmﬁ arch, 1876, and then moved on the old home-
here his ftber setiled.  He posseesed 8 natural mechanienl ge-
nius, and for some years mude wagons, and did other wheelwrighting busines,
farming in the summer, and working in the shop during the winter. He fol-
lowed this conrse for about ten years, and in this way neoummulated the capi-
tal with which he began sulseqoent busines enterprises. In 1860 he
started o stenm mill, on section fifteen of the sane ip. At the begin- |
uning of the war of tlnwllulhnn he determined to take no active part in the
hoatilitics, nnd nmlmul nentral, ﬂnmum for ol alike, and in this way re-

the
af the finest furnes in the county.

I..-u—n !

e

stend firm wi

tnined the il of all partics mill consequently ruction,
u!!!wq h a pﬂnn of the mills were boroed throngh all the country |

ol‘ Ihl war the Federal authorities gave him ];E
ﬁenr nnd ]mbﬂ

flonr, and the main part of uw lumber used ab the portat Springfield. In
addition he did an extensive milling business for the le of three counties.
B mill had a wide repotation in those days, and was known all over the
He embraced a favorable :Epumlmr{inf :hl'puslgof his pmm
war. connocted sin

and mﬂmmxllutheulmu!’
with various nnérpﬂnq and now has sn interest in 5 dcn at Fair Gnm-
He han invested largely in real-cstato, and owns huondred acres of

Innd, sixtoen bnndrad‘lﬂ Greene and wohl hundred in Webster coanty.  Mr.
:ndil Huulure hind nime of whom six are now living. The

is the wife of Richard Kisee; Jane mnrried Tenae
un.d-en Pnllv ..’?;".f“hm ;and the other children are

In his polities, m-mm.wmm.
lnduhwrnnnnnnuflhn urs:ivepn Imeuﬁdmofhuput
country.

J. B. JAMES,

His grandfather, Duvid James, was a Welshman. Om emigrting from
Wales to Amerien he sottled in North Carolina, sod Thomss James, the father
of the subject of this sketch, was born fn that sate, The family sibsesuently
removed 1o Teunesses, and Iaclmdi:nl.henwum of that state, near the
Kentneky line.  Thomna Jumes ately. Hy this
there were nine chilidren, of whom the m-mll wna T,
secnreed in Madison coanty, Tennesee, on the twenty-fifth of February, 15837,

The first sight years of his life were spent in Tonnessee,  Tn the fall of 1835
ik fath mtﬂi with the family to Greese county, Missouri, and settled on
At syl hip thirty, range twent A goml part of his
sedonling vms ! ohinined ut what is known ss the Ebenczer school, then an in-
stitation affording bettar etion than ordinary, established at Ebeneser
tin
1857, only two years after coming to Missourl.  His death transpired in what
was then Crawfard county, Missonri, he having boen seized with o fatal illnes
while retsirnine home foom o journey to Tenneseee,  His mother died on the
cleventh of April, 1863,

Mr. Fames now ocoupies |lm old homesteard, where ever since he reached
minturity he hins boen engaged in farming on his own account.  His fnther was

an Ol Line Whig in pr ities.  Mr. James oconpies o m-l!pendml and eon-
n\nl-l!w position, and generally easts his vote for the best men and the best
meminres, irregnndleas of their party affiliationk or origin.

M. 0. BEDELL.

OxE of the earliest families to settle in what = now Franklin township was
| that of David H. Bedell, who came to Greene county in the fall of 1834 from
Narth Caroling anel settled where he died, uh section five of township thirty,
msutuw;m M O, Balell in hin obdest som, nod was born st that place

marriage
Jumes, whose birth |

r the care of the Methodists.  His father died on the ninth o!‘ November, |

The family originally eame from tlm siate of New Jemsey. David Hedell
was the grandfather of the subject of this sketch, and wad un old soldier of the
revolutionary war, He was born in New Jersey in the year 1761, and dind
in Groene county, Missourl, in March, 1840, [lis father, David jis
was bom in Morria eounty, New Jersey, the sixteenth of Deconiber, 1704,
cusigrated with hix father's family from New Jersev to North cmiia.
1794, and in North Caroline marded Marinn Wallia, o native of Irﬂkll
county, North Caroling, and conected with o family which lived in Virginia
pq-ulum o mm:uiln the old north state.  In the year 1834 Dnvid H. Ddull
sarted from North Caroling to Missouri, and came to Greene oounty,
settled, us we have before here were fow fmiliea at that time ME
in that part of the county. Two children, re, wore born in N
Caroling, and the remilnier of the seven ull of whom are npw
living and five in Greene county, were born after coming to Missourl,  David

| . Bedell d.ed in April, 1860, \\a have dmim euid that Iui-f-ther. David

| Bedell, died in March, 1840, and th b now repose in Kﬁ

g grronnd a:unemd with the old Snluu church in section lour,mcl'

first churehes in the mmh’.;ﬁd Gireene comnty.  Hin parents were all

connected with the Methodist ¢
M. 0. Bisdell was lwerm' years of on his fiuther's death, and lnhg ﬂu

oldest san toak charge of the ho farm, where his ‘mother still continu

to reside.  In March, 1864, he enlisted in the Fighth Misouri Caval -nd

werved till the war wan aver, und was mustered ont in A 1865,

i ennneetion with it the regiment had paetici in peveral severe engage-

mem-,hnt l&m‘ Mr. Bodoll me n member of it, was chiefly :mm “i;ll
e ¢ &

ulm; expoditions.  He was chiefly engaged
um-n’iﬁu In ﬂlofmlwarhuhwl{mnpnvmin&m

B Hudlunmmpn gers.  After his term of service had ex
| he resumed farm II" m klin township, then undertook the mﬂ“ng
hnsiness, and for two &Mﬂ was half-owner of a mill in the mme township.
For n omlpl.u of venn also followed trading in stock, In 1873 he went to
=clion three, and now lives in section two. O the twenty-seventh

of March, 1864, three weeks before he went into sctive service in the

Missonri (hvl]rv. he married Sosan . Whitlock, the danghter of Thomas J.
Whitlock. He has been born and bred s Democrat.

W. H, PIPKIN.

Mz. Piekis first the morchandizing business at Falr Grove, in 1858,
and has since been well known as a business man of that nrflllemunlr
He is a native of Smith ennnly, Middle Tennesses, whers he first saw the light
of duy on the twanty Mrll Dux'mbu 1831 On both sides, the famil
from which he ia :ﬁh'h descent. His father was Lewin
Plpun,uhmbummdnhdin an county, Tennessoe, nnd ny
Fum Madinon, o native of North Caroline. Lewis and Frances Pipkin

wre the paron ta of fifien children, of whom the next to the oldest was the
cu ul‘hhilnkulah. Fourteen of these children are still living, and eight

t years of I’ipkmlh.l‘nmr[ﬂiuﬁmnm ln
1839, huﬁlh,urmmdwdldnflml;bﬂ.lmn,
in Greene connty, Franklin township, where he lived ;.znoi fitﬁn‘n will h\i
death, in November, 1572 His wife, Frances Pipkin, pm;cudy died in
December, 1871, W. H. Pipkin before coming to this state, had gone o
sehool but little, At an early b was ohliged to work on the farm, where
if nothing elae, he learned habits of self-reliance and indeprndence.  In
Manrch, 1 Tie wan united in marriage to Christinan Hoover, whose nativity
took place in North Caroling, snd whose family were among the earliest roa-
demts of Greene county.  After his marriage, be went to firming in Franklin
township, and was o engaged up whcmrlw,ihenh!nmnwdlb
bon_eonm .Kmmrl’oﬂﬁm ‘At that place, ho nndertook selling
gooda on ibility, He remained whout » ;w, und ﬁmnd Ibe
m:ublm o whi:h the er counties of Kansss were wlvgma
cident to the question of the admission of the state nunt niﬂn, lnl-urfa"ll‘
o merionsly with his that in 1858, he eame back Lo mwwunly.
aud ann estabillshed himself in business at Fair Grove. In 1860, th
the m, Puult melling goods n;ldﬂmmhi“:i ﬁ.nr?mg The !;I
n sore i wna iy
m;orl.wul’ tluludmgnmlﬂu ﬁmunl’fhn:wn? er Sd
'he ywoflhnclunuf the war, 1365, the store at Fair Grove was
business eonducted under the firm name of Murrell and

aspmpnd.ull, with Mr. Pipkin as . The business is still condneted

ly by him, and the store is on ina lar manner, and is
yorite point for the people of the no rn part of Greene
e ami.in:d | qualities, he is 0 man of

territory. In his personal
ly courtesy, vlmﬁ have attached to him a large sum-
j uf l'l‘lenﬂl throughout the comnty. He has been Democratic in his pul
roclivities ever since he was old enough to take an interst in ?iu
rll, ar nnd the dhunuinn of politieal lnpduu. Mr. and M. lnpkm
Im-a aix children. For twenty- mu. hes been w member

| (Iluh.h south, in which In.l is now circoit aod district
!llurlnl unzlﬁ}% twice lay dw‘qpl: to the annoal eonference.

H. B. WOMMACK.

Tur Wommacks aro orIEmnllj from North Carolina, but moved to Missouri
from Tennesee, K. unmd,mmul‘\hwwﬁll farmers of
Jackson township, was hrn in Davidson county, North Carolina, Seplember
fourth, 1817 ; the son of Daniel and Mary (Owens) Wommack. 'His grand-
mxﬁﬂhw&mmvimﬂmmm served in

volut

Mr. Wommlnk lived in North Carolina till he was ninetesn of uge,
anmd then moved to Carroll county, Tenvesses, where he nﬂlline\i BE{“
Bufos Toaring Nor Ol 10 irind married Poll Iy Wiseman, in July, 1825, Tn
1559 he enme to i, and sottled at the Bprings, then incloded in
Green, now in Webster county. mtared
ing the eelebrated and pat romo
ml‘mlhn & did not resch his Tocation wntil Inte in the year, and

his enbin amid the driving enow, while the bowling of the wolves could
ly be bourd ub! the nigh .Jm!wud- he l'-uh;sllllnl.lng. ™~
rleen Wi compel
1o Imk out for & new mﬂu' y in 185;"“' he moved six miles
. was on the fifth of
sixth of

H.: mem ~r£mi of Hnr:h, 1854, Iie s t children, thres by his
first, l.w iy his gecond, and three by his ]'mu\ wife, Five are now living.
His oldest son, \hi]nm J. Wommack, enlisted in the Union srmy in the
Fourteenth Missouri regiment. e was afterward tennaferred o the Fourth
Missouri, but eont: consumption while in the service, and died in the hos-
pital ot Jeflerson City on the eleventh of March, 1805 Mr. Wommaek, hnr-
| ing of his sicknes and h, went to Jefferson (‘ihr disinterrod the bod
iz s, and brought it beck with him in a Junely "ride from Jefferson l
and his remains now rest in the grive yard of the Cedar Blufl Baptist elnm-(v
In his polities, Mr. Womnmack was first & Whig, and is now a Republican.

JOHN G. HUFF.

M. Howe's father s one of the pioneer settlers of the northeastern part
of Greeno county.  His nnme woe Alpheus Huff, and he was born about the
year 1700, in the State of New York.  Aboot 1816 he emigrated to Missoari,
and sattled in Franklin county, west of 8t Lowie. e married Sallie le\.
anative of Kentneky, In 1830 Alphens Huff removed with his family o
Girvenw, then Crawford county, Misouri. He cune b once to what is fow
Jackson wwnship, sod seltled near the line botweon sections four and tive,
township thirty, twenty, The only other sctiber at that time In wht 1a
now Jackaon to ip was Andrew Bas, who lived nhout » milo southonst

| when: Samson Bass now livis.  Alpheus Hufl died in 1852, He was 5 man
considerable indusiry and energy of character, and of good lmsines capa-
|e|r.y. Besides carrying also condicted n merchandizing bosi-
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wess oo his furm, and dealt in stock, and traded extensively. At the time of
hin denth he Iu: necnmnlated r.w-ldanhlg
John G. Hoff was born in Frunklin county, l{i-rmr! on the seventh of
September, 1827 He wus about three i when b came to Greene
Omly eabaeription schools were in existence in his boyhood days, and
were few and poor in (heir charneter.  He attended them ns far os posi-
Inin exducntion the fireside of his own
of June, 1848, to Joanna Murtin, who
, and was living in Dallas county at the time of the
marringe.  In 1852 he went to Californin, He took his ily with him, and
during his residence in that state resdded the of the time in So- |

ﬁ

v part
nomn county.  He followed farming and trading in stock, was aleo for o time | be oxpeoted, Mr. Briges inclined to the Presbyterian Church, which hos al-
ged in mining.  He was | ways enlisted the hearts of Seoteh

employed in the mereantile business, but was not en;
i?:“thh:;:;lm in Ualiforni llm last nine of which E: w:

he rﬂmud lcr Missouri, buu.ln the furm on which he now lives, on section aix

Kﬁ.ﬂm lnm;, IM fnrming has sinee been his oecupation,
Hu has ulé . The two oldest were hom in
Missouri, next four in (hliﬂ:rnh,uliﬂua remainder n Ilnnmli

8. G. APPLEBY.

an travelling prencher |
Church &

Amows the old residenis and citizena of Cass township is Mr, 8. (3,
A who was born In the State of Tennessee, and came to Gireeng oounty, |
h! grandparenis were enrly settlers of Tennesee, i the =l u-uﬁ"

this sketch was born in Marshall county,
1850, He lived in Tonmessee till
y moved 1o Greene county, Misonri, and settled in the western

of that state, on the seeord of Janui-

range twenty-three, By the reason of the accidental death
of & son by drowning, his father s derunged, and Mr. Applely in eonu—
fuence was ul an uri: to take charge of the fumily, wod o thia
aceount waa unable mmd ol bt little.  He spent Lis time in hard
wirk, and on growing up, rﬂluned with the family in Cass township il he
tml ~peven yemrs of mber, 1856, he married
of Allen Hol ome of the fir seftlors in Gireene conngy,

wlm lm-l,ul in Hobberson prairie, near Ebeneser,
After his marriage he moved to Dade county, where he had purclused a
farm. Hewns living there ot the time of the breaking out of the war, Tn

1861 be went into the Home Goards, and served till -\N:zm of that \mr, when, |

after the battle of Wilson's o the regiment, in which he was adjotant, was

thirteen yours of age.  In 1843 the fa- |
rt ol |

Marthn Robber- |

dishanded. July, 1802, he rised a2 company of wilitia in Dade comnty, was |

mnstered in st OMMLI Angust 2, ad in the sfiemoon of tie same day

wika gptun-d by the Confedernte Coloael Colfi, rl-u made n dnsh throwgh (I:
Lanter on the wume day he was paroled, o Aufnd ith wus exch.

ut &nvilla for Cal. Thomas B txunhr, f’i e, Arkunms, Mr,

mber 1st, 1862, and nl!r\'ed

Lieutennnt till the latter part of 1 when he resigned on acconnt

ufh.h health, He was principully in service in Arkansae, aod was at the bai-

tle of Prairie grove, and ot the ea of Little Rock. While in

the servies, the rebels had burned ull the b dlings o his Dude county farm,

mnd he uwﬂlmfly Tougeht, wnd mln«i on, his pman farm fn section thiry-

He has since been living a

npwards of five hundred weres of

ren—three sons and one dangh-

, and since the war has been o
uaem of his part of the county,

.lm‘lm:vn

D, T. W. COLTRANE.
Du. T. W. Corrrane hu heen u ecitizen of Cese ﬁ'mblé;\;:"hu '13851&::—'
li:lllbg near Cave spring. yhnod was epent al Green ' i
N Carslina. Nm this place his grandfather, wha was an offic
in the English arioy, bonght 1 which Dr, Coltrant’s
fisther was born in 1913, He married  ludy of Euglizh desocat, and ontinved |
A 16ith, IB‘II After ing through the sehiools of the vicnity, he
s io 8 G Sichool st New Garden, North Carolina 2

u.E mehonl |e wia admm.-d, in the TR of two vears, o Trinity
his native state, one of the finest institations of the South, from
whi I\e was gradunted with eredit at the expiration of the vsonl time,
set out upon u tour of travel, which embroced slmost the ontine
Tnion, and extended to Cannda, Coba, wind other West India Idands,
In 860 I:u mme 1o Misoori, and made Springfield his home, though e
in ot.hef of the «nmlrg While in this employ-
mlmlhuumu ule-wdjot’medmmw]u B hud begun ot col
When the war Inr the Union broke ont, he was among the first to enlist in
Federal ranks, from which he wes promoted throogh almost all the interme-
e to the pnumun of Mujor. His service in the canse continued
out the entire mua:a ﬁr-: with the infantry, and then with the ca-
valry, being connected in the rmer part of his experience with the frontier
army of the West, and in the latter with the brillinnt campaigne of General

i

55

When restored, he retorned to hia professional studies, o
..dpmm o ysiciun, after talin mmlr -uuu;-':; Tectures at St‘imu ani

mu-u P‘Il'itdel ja. Inthe of 1866 he began to practice medi-
cine st 'Walnut rmn the w.ﬂ?ﬁ‘:’# the same name, bot a year after lo-

et ]r.mnu:lf;“ﬂ his -Pmmnl residence, where he I|||s mrt mlh Inrge s~
o and ecured an
I:l his offiee can be found o Ilbmy of meilical books nni;mlmn.h rarely met

young physicians, and said to be the lurgest in the county.
.m 5\: ltrane 1 young man, atill in the prime of 1ife, modest and
much attached to his profession, and highly spoken of Ly Ahiis -
in which he is best known.

On the 1 fonirth of November, 1867, he married Miss Locina Staley,

the Alfred Sualey, Agndunu of West Point, who, when he re- |
turned

Iris seudies mhn home in humrolinﬁ. mkeh‘-‘ﬁ(r.ﬂ]w In 15
Wum.lhunrmlimmh;nm_y was i 1o the rank of nel, an
#oon after died. By this union he hua hual two children, still living
I.n politics Dr, Coltrane is & Democrat, and in n-!igluuu faith o l'ruh ferinn
e ia also one of the moet prominet Masons of (zroene county, and hine for
amﬁ!-anbhtme kept the wenther record for the Smitl
Washi

| Eather. M M. married William

|
|
|
| maw mill.
|
|
|
|

| el the oldest son, served in the

mr, recorder and collector of taxes of that connty, all then embraced in | was married in March, 1501, to Sarah A. Barrett, at that time living in Jasper
e office.

His term expired June lot, 1862, and he then set out for lhug::kd |

mmel of Nevads, and turned hix attention to mining ontil 1856, Comin

to his family in Tows in the antumn of the same yews, be removed o Crreene

county and purchased his present ostate in Cass township, where he has ro-

mided since, and dovoled himsell very successfully to farming nod distilling.
In 1872, Hm Bi dlied, Icu!Lng him four chifdren still livimg, James H.,

Charles H., Corn and William W. Mr. Biggs remaing ||l|luxrllﬁd

though still in the ime of life. Tharing the late war he was in sym

with the enose of his ancestors, and still romaion o Democrat while h(' |

cheerfully accepts the conelusion of this great strugele.  As woald nsturalf

andd
| nmong them.  He inn mon who would sucoeed in any business on necount
of the o and tuet which he brings to the disch of hls work,
; while his record a8 o public officer in the discharge of responsible duties enti-
tles him to the confidence and consideration of his fellow-citizens.

WILLIAM W. BROWER.

Esquine Browes, of Centre township, is of German descent, and waz born

' in Handolph county, North Curolina, on the twenlicth of February, 1507 — |
Hin grandtather, Christian Brower, one of five brothers, who eame fom e
muny to Americn, four of whom became residents of North Curoling. Chiris-
tinn Hrower was a soldier in the war of the Bevolution, and  Esquire Brower
the sear on his grandfsther's hesd, from o wound received in
one of the batties limgh; in Ilw mm od'l.h war. He wns next to the oldest
| son of John B. Brower and tuel, and was raised in Randolph
| eounty, North Caroling, near Illl nlmm ihe Sute.  When about sightesn,
un mevident socurred, by which be was lumed to some degroe for life. A horse
which lie was tiding fell with him and crushed his leg, from the effects of

| which he hasa stiff ankle to this day, April the mneenm 1828, ho married
Jane H. Cox, who was alse bor in {hnlnlplu enm:t North (hmllnn, on the
twenty-fourth of April, 1808, Mm and running »
At one time he owned thirtesn undﬂd aeres of lumd—much of
it of little value, however, except for the timber—in North Caroling, from
which he swed an immense quantity of pine lamber,  In 1854 he emigrated |
tor Missourd, and settled in the fall of the year in section four, of townshid
residence.  In connection with

| still remem

twntpnmu. range twenty-three, his present

farniing be has earried oo blacksmithing, a trade which he leamned without

natruction, He hoe had ehildren, and all those now living are setthod

Greene county.  The oldest, Naney, in the wife of Thomas Healey. ])nu-
(hnl‘u‘inmw army during the war,

in Texns in 1871, Jolm J. Hrower is fiving he nugllhwiuul nf hls

Prophett; Elizs Jane is the wife of

Feese GWE I.{enqr is living in the country; Caroline married Samnel
Bennett; and Jesse 1. is also living in the ] . He enjoys the
distinetion of having been lifelong Democrut.  He meryed several years as
| justice of the peace before the war, and in 1872 was again chosen to lhll ]n—
wition which hehnﬂ.leivlth noveptance to the unfthcwwmh
North Carcling be was o member of the Metl Pmshm Chur hnk
wines living in Mimoari, has been d wi
Clurch sauth. He and fm wie have lived 1o we their children e e
thei, and are now pasing their declining years in pesce and quiet.

DR. W. DENBY.
icing physicinn and leading citizen of Walnat Grove
townwhip, was born in Warren county, Tennessee, July 28th, 1824, The
family with which hil ancestons were eonnected is of English du\uang und for
several generntions lived in Vieginla, coming tg Ameries ot a period early in
the history of the colonies.  His grludl'nh.': was Bamuel Denby, o soldier in
Lln.- Hevolutionary war, who served ander W, ulgtm thronghoat the entire
te of the colonies for their independence.  Dir. Donby's father wos born
Nunsemend eounty, Virginia, married there, nunud in I'fIB war of 1812, and
-buul 1718 -emaved lo ‘Warren coonty, Tennessee. Tle married ns his second

D, W. Devey, a

vit of Tennessee, but of Penngylyania German desoent.
‘l‘hu lhj.ﬁ {dunﬂthulhtmbythlsnn:ﬂngemwmum Denby, whse
nume stands at the head of this sketch,

The doctor was raised in Warren and Cannon counties, Tenneses. He
lived in the former connty till fourteen years of age, then removed to the
nedjoining eounty of Cannon, His esrly education was obtained in the eom-

mon sehools, {tﬂhvwﬂydlﬂwﬁ good churacter, At about the
mﬂmmnhtmmmﬂmidm Un the 20th of June, 1845,
he was married o Anna Patterson.  For some years he wns en, in farm-
ing and teaching in Cannon county. In 1855 he removed o Missouri, and
located in the esstern part of Dade county, within four miles of elville, ln
the winter he tanght school, und in the summer devoted himuelf 10 IlnnlnF

His time was thus ocoupied ap tll 18589, when he began the practice of

cine, for which on he had become fitted years before in Tennessec,
Pn!mwﬂm inning of the late civil war be had been a member of the
Democrati ; but on the commencement of the rebellion he threw him-

welf with mrﬁ iuloﬂnwn-wtd’ the Union canse, and in July, 1861, en-
listod in the ern] army as o member of the Sixth Miseouri Cavalry, B Lon-
WMH of which regi was composed of men from

He began service as First Lieutenant, about six mooths sfterwarnd was made
Assistant Surgeon, and was subsequent] -&pnimed Cuphm of the km‘];m.e-m,

ents in southwest Missoori and Ark

| Iutlnl
at | pelf i fanz e

‘While Tir. Denby wes d nriu-
ln:iudx:x nim of Wilsoo's
Pea Ri Prairie Grove. At the Denby
was in eom) of u company, e from the umy m Demmher

Bﬂ%\m immediately went to Jefferwon City as tive in the Assem

bl Dade epunty, he having been elevted 10 position in the fall ur
He wus x member of the Amembly during the winters of 1862-3 and

1363-—4\. and fithfull interests e connty.  In the summer

of 1863 he was Assistunt S

which was raised princi-pn.uy in Dude and Lawrence counties.  Following the

clm=al'lheth Dmhy was Mm medicine in Dude eounty till lsﬁ?

county., He estabilished

in Col. John Allen's regiment of militi, |

GEORGE J. BIGGS.

EARLY in tolonial times, & Beotchman emigrmied 1o Americs, and settled in
Gill's county, Vi Upan his estate was born John B the gramd
fnther of Geor T i Johu B wia n formier, cultivated his
father's estate until the king out war for indepondence, when he
inmpu‘f enlisted, and served under Wi mFum until peace wus restored —

18

frer thin gallant service he returned to hi penceful mn!:'wn unil
died at the ripe old age of nincty. after an 1llm of unly a days—
the anly illness of his |.|5‘_ Hia son, Allen, socceeded him. He was

born in 1792, mlmvd » of French extruction, lived upon the estate in

(,iu-.. couny, and E-ir; of whom the subjoct of the present sketch

s the eldest. l!u huthwmnedonihum of Detober, 1827. He came

w||J| his father to Jackson mn:{ Missouri, in 1837, and in 1539 they located

tly st Westport, of the same my. masistes] his

mnd acquired the trade of wagon maker, In 1848 his father died, aud

in the follow g year Mr. Biges removed o Kansas city, and erected the

first blacksmith ghop and wagon manafuctory in that place. 'Hmbmmen
pvgd his attention until 18o3 In the meantime, howover, by had ma

Nm-umber 11, 1849, Mi= Louisa June who wos qfl I'w!lv

in Wirginin nbeo in early. times, and ai had remeved

duys of Dhuniel Boone. Bﬂzrnl of her uncles per-

1 the Kentucky frontier,

y removed

dn;hher who dhul In her first yeur, o Freemount county, lows, wlu“he wits

forme in which he engaged until by a vole
i ot e wan el in 1857 1o dschurge the duties of tres

dwplmvhemhe now lives in Walnut l-mvetmrndnl“
Mnmmmmmmhmmumm Walnut |
ﬂm-ve,uhmﬂn'mgﬂlmnm he was . member of the fimn of Hale

. Bince werminating hiv connoction with that firm b has devoted

Denby. |
| hmwl!‘uulnhrly o the pmho(nullda: l'lchlnbeu\ ome of the lend- |

ing citizenw of the wstern: part of the county, and is 0 man rlfunh]an
A:Emllu‘aandmpnnlm He has ten children, * For several yoars
mﬂbe'lrhemanmlm-nﬂlnl(ﬂhodil Chureh undln
now d with the O e

B E. BOYD.

R E Bcvn, of Walnut Grove, is n Kentuckian by birth, bors in Fultn
connty, Junuary the first, 1841. His father, Jewe Boyd, wan n Vinginin |
whao emi, m.nd In Hentucky when about lmly ynll of nml marriesd
Tubitha wn of Rutherford cow ennoay 'ﬁﬁr d boen

county,

woldier in llw“rllf 15812 The meond lfi:lnhildr!n wna . k.. Blm‘L and
the third w. both of whom are now living at Walnat
Grove. 'I'henlh] ject of this sketeh came 0 Missouri in 1857, and settled in
Lawrence county.  His father died in S F‘rﬂluﬂl county while on the sosd

-]
.

from K y to Missouri.
He was living in Lawrenos county st the time of the breaking out of the
]a_umn{thenbelﬂm. In July, 1861, he enlisted in “onfdernte ser-

wiee, and beeame n member of Bixth Missouri cavalry, with which he
servod as first Teutenant for three yeurs and a hall o6 o the conelusion of the
war. He was in the battles of Pen . or Elkhorn, Prairie Grove, Ht'l.ﬂln‘
&E(Ilnlﬂuﬂu&ﬂnﬂum‘ At the close of the war he resu

i wrenee county.  In December, b moved 0 Greene mnm

becams & residant of Walnat Grove.  He mﬂmmwmiuumhm
and in partnership with his hrother is carrying on the milling business.

county, Missari, bt Borst in Tenmessce, Mr. and Mrs. Hoyd lwve hod six
ren, of whom five are now living.  In 1874 i wee elocted justico of the
and is now fulfilling the duties of that position at Walnut Grove, where

@ s known az one of the forvmost business men of the place.

ANDREW M. APPLEBY, (nrceAstn.)

O of the prominent and enterprising farmers of Boone township, Andrew
M. Appleby, in March, 1876. e wna the son of James Appleby, wnd
| won in Marshall mnnty,'l‘ on the twenty-sixth of 1
1526,

James Agﬂeﬁy wis one of the enrliest settlors of Springfield, and wus
there employed for two years as o blacksmith, family moving from Ten-
nessee 1o Gireene county, weltiling ut 8 nmu;lk]d in 1833, After leavin
wm they went to Polk county, nud Tived there, within n few miles o
ville. The subject of this sketch was nbout seven years of age on first
coming to Misssuri, and ten on moving to Polk county. In Polk county he
grew up, soquired iue education, and lived with his “futher on the farm till
1547, when he married Livaticis Sumners, daughter of Willisn G. Summers.
William (. Sumners was also an old settler of Greene eounty. He was
born in Willinmson county, middle Tenncssce, in 1803, subseynently lived in
Lincoln county of the same state, where Lienticia Sumners wan born, on the
twelfth of May, 1825, Tn October, 1834, the Bumners moved ta Groone eoanty,
Misscuri, an first settled in the Walnat CGirove, and afterward came to Boone
townahip nod Tocnted on wection fifteen, on the furm where Andrew M. Apple-
by lived for many y nnd where his family still nedde.
After his r. .Applr ¥ maved to Gircens county, Boone township,
udneqmﬂv movﬁ bk again to Poll connty, and after u residence there of
ple of years, retornad 1o Greene county, where e permanently residod
!Hi leiuﬁ-a{ hh denth  He began life with ne eapital, but by ind:stry
mergy, und eapacity for busines, heeime ong of the foremodt Grmers an
tndm of his part ﬂ?llw ooy, md the owner of five handrsd gers of ehoioe
land. He began trading in stock ot an enrly doy, and followed this puesuit
for many years. [t was one of the principal means by which his property was
aeeum the Democratic ticket, except in 1800, when he sap-
Imkd Bell mod Everett.  For several years he wis o meniber of the (umber-
and Preshyterian Church,  His health through 1ife was genceally good, bat

| in February, 1570, he wes seized with nn illoess which terminated m bis deatl

on the following elglrlh of March.
busingss man, sl hi
Iy lin imimediste fumily.
Four of the nine ehildren of Mr. and Mrs. Ap) {}I.e'la\' wre now living. There
lﬂ'l Thomus B, Appleby, J. W. Bell Appleby, Alonas 5. Arp]rln and Andrew
pmrlvy The lw et nro 1 L and all pside in Boone wownship,
exception of Thomas B., who lives in Barton eounty.,

He left an unblembshed reputation ssos
wae mourned by o large civole of friends o= well as

REV. J. E. B. JUSTICE.

Oxw of the aldest setilers of Boone townahip in Rev. J. E. B Justice, born
in Bunkum eounty, North Carolina, April the twenty-thind, 1817. Thomuna
Justice, his father, was born in Virginin, in 1760. In d:l: latter of the
revoln war, he entered the American army, wifle was 8
woman of Irish descent, named Murphy, and the third diihl by this second
marriage was J. E. B Jusice. Bai "within three miles of the Blue Ridge
mountaing, and living in Norih Caroling till twelve years of he then
moved with his parents (o Badford connty, Middle Tennessec. .ﬁw parents
here died within & vear of each other, w at the of fifteon be wos left an
orphan with two children still younger than himaclf. Tn the fall of 1533, he
went to Callaway county, Kentucly.  He had been bofore al work in a spin-
ning factory in Middle Tennessoe, receiving three dollars per month,  Waork-
n; i Callsway county, Kentucky, till 1839, he then visited what is now Mis-

i (then Seott) eomty, Miwsouri, and made 3 crop on rented land along
|.La ppl nwr
tucky in T 1839, an the eighth of that month, he
married R@Gm Wi mdu-nl of rul-wmw ‘The next summer he m

a second crop in Missouri, and then lived in Callaway county, Kentucky, il

tha full of 1843, when he came to (irecne connty, Misouri.” He bought the

l'“hl. l'nresghg acres of land in Booie wownship, and with
nl.] i md:, ane of qu four horws=, to raise money in pryment.
The title MM wod he w dingly left without a cent in the

world, bot with three borses with whlrh to make n second atart, He pur-
cl o plow on eredit, and for the fimt year aflerward rented land on
Clear Cannou Glunsre, Tn 1845, in com, with his father-in-
Iaw Edward Woodward, he purchused the Duteh Dintillery, which stood on

his prumt farm. For about five yoars he mn the distillery, which had a big

r!ﬂhﬂm throughout the country.
Be'ptm , 1844, he professed religion, became connected with the Baptist
;i.:dnlhl:.qinudb::lltnr:'rming.wﬂ 1816, he ‘\m-&rduim:l-
Baptist m 3 non nrgely oceapied in preaching the gos
He has been fn charge ufmml:hun:h frmnl.hm time 1o the presceot, aod
during the war, was pastor of four the of the
Iﬁlelgh}.chlidm are living, and have grown (o watarity, Five are
matried and live in the eounty, with the exeeption of Matil-l-,éwnh of L. l'
Dawning.] who removed to California in the spring of 1876, He was |
TDwemocrat, voting fimt for Van Baren for President. 71~ was a stannch l.lnmn
man th the war, und his oldest son was in the army. He knew what it
wua 1o taate the fruits of paverty on fiest coming 10 Mimouri.  He be well-known
i o minister of the Baptist denomination, nmfle respected a8 o private citizen.

W. P. ELSON.

Omro has furnished Greene connty with 3 number of intelligent and enter-
l-rininy citimens who have done not o little toward the improvement of their

ighborhoods and the ad of the interests of the county. W.T.
Elson, one of the thrifty farmens of Leeper praivie, comes from Stark douny
of the Buckeye State, where he was born oo the ninth of September, 1857,
His grundfather, John H, Elson, was o Virginian, and eaptain in the Ameri-
mn lrmv rh:rmg the war of 1812, Hin father, John Elson, was born in West

u.-%ubenullr. Obio, in the yenr 1806, He moved with
l'nlhrr‘- fnmi L““Bt-r\t oolmw Ohio, o 1818, and on sttaining maturity mar-
whose fumil ¥ wos Tront “'n-llungum entinty, Pennsylenniu.
l.inr ler Donglas Wilson, was one of the pioneor settlens of Stark eounty,
rt of Ohio and entering henvy timber lamd previons to the
mnlﬂmhmr. of the connty-seut.

The third of u family consisting of severul
wis raised in his nalive eounty, attended
years was o student st Mt. Union Collegu, also in Stark connty.  Fe did oot
enter college, however, ontil he had trmi tenching school for & time in Hunt-
ington_county, Indiana, beginning that work when he wos eightesn yomre of
aEh. On Iu\ﬂus college, he tanght sehoal in Stark county 11 1860, and then
rowoved 1o Jersey county, Ilinois, where be wis employed in tn.-lrhlng wehonol
andd selling goods 111l 1964, Twe of bix brothers having entered the Union
army (one of whom wee killed at the buttle of Stone River) he went back 1o
Ohis in 1564 to meeist bis father on the farm.  Two years later, in 1864, he
came (o Greene connty, Missourd, and bought at first eighty scres of land on
the Leeper pridrie, o Lisa shee adided 1o his landd, and is now the owner of
four hundred aod twenty-five acres,  He hos mwmml himsell largely in the
wiock husiness, amd was one of the fid men in the county o introdiuos fine
woul sheap, and is the onlf}eu! In the wostern’ part of the commty wha now
leeeps that kind of st mber the scond, ﬁ:a‘ he was united in mr-
rigge to Miss . C. Frame, 3 native of Moo county, Indiana, who
cﬂ‘:;‘dﬂlo Greene coumnty ?: t.hall'all of 1860, He is pnliu{‘“’v alliesl o lhT

ican part; un 1 intive of e sgricalinors
eommunity, nsd‘vlm attention mumwl wrd m;mp.:‘n et of
ok, Everything he mises bo foeds and markets in the shape of horees, at-
tle, mules, and and has demonatrated that this beanch of iodustry i
among the most remmerative that the farmer can follow.

hildren was W, . Elson, who
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E. D PIPKIN.

E. I Preos, o wall-kaown furmoe of Contre township, was bora in Maury
cotnty, Tennessn, Septomber the tweniy-foneth, 1520, Hisanecstors habled
from North Capolina.  Flis father, moveed from North Caroling,
and was one of the enrly residents of Davidson county, Tennesses, but wl=e-
quenily moved o Manry connty of the e stite, e was o the war of
1512, and was present ot the hattle of New Orleans.  He made his home in
Tennemes when the Inlinns were yet nomenss, and anong the exploits which
might be related of him, he one night, in company with eight sthers, swam
the Tennessee river amd ok aguin in purail of o party of Todinns, The
Tunneseee, al the point where he swam it af (e Jowest stugee wos hall s mile in
width, At one tin ww ot of l|n largge il prospeirunis Girmers of Manry
comty.  Mr. Pipkin'a oncle, Col. kin, who Fived st Nashville,
‘Tennesice, wim ulso in the w fer Lien, Jacksm,  On maoving o
Mimauri be settled oear St Lous, :..d for several terms represented his county
in the Tegislutome,

E T Pipkin wis prineipally brogght up in Manry eounty, Tinoessee,  He
Tenrnmd the ll“THIerl truide, mad followed that and farming.
T—um[ o Cieveme connty, Misouri, nod settled on the Kickapoo prairvie,

of Springlield. He had been murried in 1839 10 Eliza , of Manry
vounty, Tenmssee, Her death M]]pﬂwl in A 1855, His second mar-
riage was Haoptembier, . to Spzan A, Wallace, the dnoghter of Duvid
Wallace, an avcount of wi luslnn nd “settlement the county wil
funmd below,  Mr. Pipkin vemoved o a farm on the See, in Contre Wownship,
in 1867, nud has sinee been living in that locality, where be is known as one
ol the best members of the Trming commmunity.  He has always bien a Demo-
ernt, nod vast his fiest vote for President for James K. Polk, the sceesdful
cundidate ngainst Olay in the m:n;m;.\\ui’ 16844, Far mearly a score of years
lie has been a member of the Christian church, in which for seven years he
haa been an elder.  He hos three children living by his firss murringe, all e
siding in Greene county. Mrs. Pipkin by alwo sn old membor of the Christian

anl has been | with it for & quarter of a century. The
wing §s n sketch of Mre Pipkin's father, ooe of i‘le eartiest pionecrs of the
¥

DAVID WALLACE.

Tuw stato of Kentneky was the birth-place of Duvid Wallnee, who i still
recollected by some of the olil settlems of Groene county as one of the pirneer
citizens, and sl we one of e bet men who ever stepped  foot e the virgin
s0il of thin part of Missouri. His father, Willium Wallace, was an old Revo-
lutionary soldier from North Caroling, who did good service in the war for hie
counttry’s independines, and after the Revalution settlad in Kentocky, w
he fonght the Tndians ss he had before fogght the British.  He married o
woman of French descent, who became the mother of David Wallace,  Duvid
Wallace, on growing mp, umrmul Flizabwth Mann,  About the year 1821 he
moved 10 Wayne eunnty, Misos e Sunan A, Wallace was born, Janu-
ary the twenty-seoond, 1 Vu: tlkmg that part of Missourd, he moved to
Teunesee, and settled near Paris, in Heory county, West Tennessee.  In the
year 1831 o 1852 he moved to Groese contity, Missourd, with a fumily which
:h- u ponslsted of & wife and seven chiliren. Susin A. was nine ar ten yonrs

"ﬂ sottlond woven miles south af Springfield, on the opposite side of the river
to where John L. Wallaee now lives, in Christizn connty, aud oo land now
belonging to \’muhn He bought the eluim of Uyrus Pattersou for
o large guantity of hml, paving for it one hundred dollar.  On laod coming
into market he also entersd large quuntities on James river. He setiled where
Cyrns Patterson bind slready built s ane of the very fimt

manent cabing erected by a white man within the limits of Greene mounty.
At that time the sestlers of the connty were very few in nomber, and persons
living eighteen or twenty miles awny called themselves neighbors.  Thvid
“’lllm ived here till the time of his death, which took place in the yer

l{e wis i person of quiet aud wnpsaming deportment, but s man who com-
minded the singere respect of vrery one with whom he come in contset.  TTis
neighburs had confidence in him, il for seversl years b o8 magistrate
or justies of the penee . He was fond of hunting, and i the w'lilnds which
then bordered the Jumes he had plenty of opporin for indulging in his
lnww'!lb?.n In this, os well is it other respects, hia chameter was similar
to that of the varly ¥V Ergmm mned Kentucky pionvers who mude their homes in
the mMrrm:M of the West o the et seitling up of the coantry fifty mod a
Bimdred yeurs myo.  He was lively anid active in his disposition and fond of
wocinl converation, e wis o descon in the Baptist charch.  In those early
by no chireh baillings existed in the county, and the Baptist meetings were
fresuently held at the hospitable hoose of Dhavid Wallwe. There niay be
those living in the county yet who remomber those early gatherings.  He ied
in 1548, teaving severnl children.

E. D. PAULSELL.

Ma. Pavrsery's uncle, Heney Panlsell, wae one of the ol resident= of
Gireene county, and died only within o vear, or two,
of Pennaylvanls Uernmn
-nbjcemfrhl- wketch emigrated to Fast Tenncesee, Fis father, John Panlsell,

aw born there wod married Mary Aon Haileyr. E. D. was the youngeat of
fsmr children.  When sbout three weeks old bis fumily let Tennessee and
eame to 1linols, where his futher, John Pagleell, died in the fall of 1838,
Hia mother afivrward removed with the children t what is sow Maries
connty, Missouri, bt he wis prineipally mised in Phelps connty.  is unele,
Henry Puulsall, was Tiving in Cireens connty o i furm nenr where Mr, Paul-
sell now lives, u:d in 1845, when about "'5" venrs old, be enmie to Gireene

ith

conniy, nnd for fo enry Tived after which he retarned to
Phelps comnty.  Mr. Pan was murried in T‘hrlp. cousity, Misouri, in the
apring of 1860, to Hachel O Dunivioe, of the sae ety After lin minr-
!ngn and durmg lhu luru- .|J’ lhm war he was farming in Maries county, and

then went back w here e wis g
i the fall of Imu l ! i now located an
twenty-nine, range twenty-three, and has six chi

1l he came o Ureeng eonnty

ren.

THOMAS YEAKLEY,

Tuosas YEAKLEY, oo of the Jargest furmers and land-owners of Contre
township, has been livimg in the county sinee 1540, One of his great-grand-
fathwrs, MiNvice by pame, werved in the American army theonghout the
whole seven years of the Revolutionary war. His daughter became Mr,
Yeakley's grnmudmother.  She was born abont 1776, st the commensoment of
the war of the Revolution, plainly ll P
connection with that memorable stroggle, and Tived il aboat 1 ontl
the: lsst great war in which her country was engged, so that in he pem)d of
Im- lifetime, reaching over ninety years, she witnessed all the wars and other

rtant events in which her conntry wus fnvolvel.  Mr Yeakley's grnd-

er lived in Marrland, and emigraed from there 10 Tennesaee abont the
year 12060 and setiled in Green connty, East Tennessce, John Yeakley was
bomn there and narried Matibds Grills, The oldest child by this marringe
wos Thomus Yeakley, bar fn Green county, Fast Tenneser, oo the twenty-
fifth of Novenber, 'I.N!Eﬁ

He Iivesd in Tennemee till ten years of age, and then his fther emigratud
with the family to Missourl, coming 0 Polk county in the fall of 1538, und o
Uirgene connty in March, 1840, md{«mhng on sevtion twenty-four of township
twenty-nine, range wonty-foer. e worked st home on his Siher's furm 11l

In 1855 he |

The Paulscll fumily is |
sasent, AL un enriv day the grandfuther of the |

n thirty-one, of township |

| experienced them can realize the troubie und mconvenience o

the summer of 1551, Ty that summer, on the seven i af July, he wis
married 1o Elisabeth M. Yonng, who was born in Lafayette sounty, Missourd, |
near Lexington, on the nvmwu-th ull August, 1834,

Her father wus George B, 1808 in Huow-

dlm[{ Wl wis bort in the {ur
kinn county, Fast Tennessen. e lefi Tenneses soon after he was lwenty-one,
and maide & trip to Missouri, coming t Spriogtield, ties p nettloment nwle up
of two houses, From Springfield he went to Cane Hill, in Arkonsne,  In
muking the journey south from Springfield, the |-rx wnw wot n wingle hoase
aftcr pussing the Delawnre Tndian wown (which siood nesr the conflnence of

Wilson's ereek and Jumes river), during the one bundred miles they traveled
il they reacled Cane Hill. Mr. Yoong, during the same visit b Missonri,
also mide o trip vorth o Lexingtoo, on the Missouri river, amd the first hoise
they came to axer leaving Springfiel m]d wus thirty miles distant.  He returnad
to Tennessee, and in 1331, or 1552, was married to Murgaret Locper, from
Hawkina connty, Tennessee, the danghter of Hugh l..esper‘ who came t
(ireene coumty in 1594, and fire sttled in the Walnut Grove.,  After he wis
married, Mr. Young camo to Missouri and settled in Lafaystte county, in e
yicinity of Lexington. His coasin, Jumes Young (an uncle to Mrs. Y ¥
mettled there st the ssme time, and s me Lisutenant-Governor
the state, and still continies w0 resdde in Lafayette county.  In this coonty the
olidest child, Elizaboth, was born in 1854, nnd soon vard, in 1835, the
family moved 1o Greene county and settled in seetion nineteen, township
twonty-nine, range twenty-throe.  Goorge B Young lived in the eounty for
mnny uu-ng and respocted citinm 1 the time of his death, whish oe- |
mhout
After his marri Mr. \eﬂqu went {o farming on his own account, aml
in 1855 moved on ‘ﬁj‘; present farm in sectivn twenty-five of township twenty-
nine, twenty-four. He began farming with fifty dollaps in money and 2
horse, nmleu-! himself industriously to work, and has siecesded in reach:
ing an envinble position among the prosperons and substantial farmers of Uie
conmty. with eighty acrea of land nnd now owne 985 aeres, all lying
in the neighborhood of his residence,  Abont I.hm humdred acres are umder
enltivation and five hundred under fence. g occupied in geners |
furming, e hns followed stock raising to mmulenhlu oxtent.  Tn his
cal principles he was formerly a Whig. In 1852 he voted for Scott for
dent. He is vow & Democrat.  Mr. and Mrs. Yeakley have four rhl'l.drrll.
James, Cieorge, Margaret M. and Rebecea J.

NATHANIEL BATBON.

Twue sncestors of Mr. Batson were from the state of New Jersey. His
father, obert Batzan, waz born in New J. o bt vemoved 1o Penmsylvania |
und married Mary Mount. He sabseqnently made hie home in Clinton
eonnty, Ohin, where was horn Nathanicl Hatson, on the twentieth day of Dy
mmber‘ 1821, He wos the scoond of n an!_y nfalwm childrem, l Lie birlh
place was aboot thirty-five miles MmN
was about three yeurs of age Lis father mnved back to Gireens county, Penn- |
aylyania, and lived there nine vears, and then in 1883 returned to Clinton |
conty, Ohio,

In the fall of 1840 the Batons came to Misouri and located in Greene
county, in the northern r.n of Pond Creek wownship.  He wus then a wml\g |
man of nineteen. He lived ot home till he wna twentv-five years of |
February the seventh. 1847, be mareied Nancy C. Hughes, the dlqgluu of |
James Hoghes and bis wifie Jane, whose en miume wos Stockton.  She |
was born in Ray county, Fast Tennesee, November foarteenth, 1529, When
she was foar years ol her parents moved to Alabnma and lived there till
1544, and then eume to (reene county, Misonrd.  Fer father, James Flughes,
was u soldier in the Mexican war, volonteering in May, 1847, and serving
elghteen months In New Mexico while the Mexican war was on. He |
b eolisted in the Union army in the sommer of 1861 and died from wounds
received at the batile of Pea Ridge, Arkunsss. He thus took part in two
great wars in which his coontry was engnged, and af lasi met o soldior's

Mr. Batson went to farming, after he wus murried, in the soathern part of
Centre township, in which part of the eounty e has since continued (o reside,
He has beem an industrious farmer, s low-ghiding citizen, and i the owner of
a farm of four hundred seres of land, sod s the community of
which he is a member. Both he and hiz wife are members of the Methodizt
church. They have sight ehildren, two danghtors and six sous, In his poli-
tics e was formerly 8 member of the ‘Whig organization. snd in 1848 cust
vm for General Taylor for President.  During the late war he was a strong
and devided Union man, and haw since been 2 meomber of the Republicuy

v, From the time of his coming to the county he has bern o resident of
and has oaly heen uway from it on the occashon of some o Pennuylen-
mug of May, 1876,

and Tlinofs. His er, R Batson, died on the
1o the eighty-first year of his' Bge,
RANSOM D. BLADES, 8g,

Trr oldest settler now living in Pond Creek township, with the exception
of one other, who came at the same tdme with himself, is H. D. Blades, He

was born in MoMshon connty, Fast Tennesses, .Ilmurg 20th, 1821, . Hw
catne to Cireene county in 1836, and s now one of the theify Tarmers and e
esenlative citizens of the southwest part of the LY. " His forefathers

ived in North Caroling.  His father, Edward Blades, moved from North Ca- |
roling to Tennsseee aboot 1815, and settled in McMabon county,  He had been
married in North Carolinn to Ellen Maynar, bat no children had been boen |
at the time of the removal W Tennessee. The semnli child snd the oldest son
wis Bansom 10, Blades, born in Junoary, 1821,

Tn 1236, when be wes fifteen years of age, the family came 1o Greene county,
Missouri, in section ten of congressional township twents-eight,
runge twenty-four.  The sonthwest part of county was al that (ime shoost
it inhabitants. At the same time with the Blades came William Mala-

Some of the Beynolds wore also living in the towned md for npwanls
ilis were l]le only resddents of what b now known ws
Poanl Creek hip, Tn th af Springefieh] no stt] Ihad bean
made mearer than within 1|m il of the town, Four miles north a cou
of families residad, but in o southwest dinction nh one was living for 5 4
tunee of forty miles.  His fathor buil o fogg cabing put & small guant
of land under caltivation, mnd it was amid Hldl surroundings s thse tlllnl Mr.
Elades grow up o manhood.  They enjoyed but few of the convenienom of mo-

o denbh part of the grinding of their corn for breard |
pestle, which was every where in e, amd |
when they did go to mill, they foul sach & convenience only at o distance of |
from #lght to forty miles from home. nearest blacksmith shop was four-
tien miles in the direction of Springfield.  Soch facts are in strange eontrast to
the conveniences and eomforts of the present day, and no one rnu{t thise whi
i

th the enr- |
Fiest acitlers wi el
Provious to coming to Missonri, Mr, Blades" eduention had consisted of o
month amd a bhalfs sehooling with which lie hind been favored among the hilla
of East Tonnesee, OF conrse, such s state of society as we have referred 1o
sidmitted of o suek Toxuries ns sehooly, and his edueation has accordingly been
nevpuired by his own efforte. Tn April, 1841, he was married to Fronoes (in-
routte, duggrhter of Snmoel Garotte,  Her gnu::tl’nthrr was 0 Frenchman whi
.-uum over with the French troope o America at the time of the Hevolutionary
Her father was borm ut the town of T o, in thi seuthern part of New |
.er_‘ where her grundinther ol setibesd a2 the conelusion of the Rovolotion,
Sumel Garnotte moved fron ‘Cuw Jemsey to Tennesser, from there 10 Giangun-
ado county, Misoori, where his daoghter Franoes wis born, and after 1i
thern ten wr fifleen yeans, moved to the soathwest part of (ireene egunty
18 After hiv murringe, Mr, Blades' next step was ta begin farming on his
awn accannt o his present farm o section |u'eﬂ|v+zfln, of townahip twenty.
Ehl. range twonty-four.  He i his enreer oa & firmer withoat any capi-
his worldly goods including his team and other necesary property, ainount-
mp 0 o more than sixty dolinrs in easl, ot the time he went m';:mdtm'nng
e hseatesl oo sme government land, amid, a8 soon o8 he wos able, enterad o
et which eomposes a portion of bis pcnscul Brm.  He was, however, fall of
wnergy, mod epual to hand work, and his now become one of the Iu-xhugﬂrmoru
of Pand Creel township, and the proprietor of a solid section of fund (six
lndred and forty acres ), of which between three and four hundred soves are
unader ciltivation.
Hin firvewilie departed this Hfe on the seventeenth of March, 1883, Sle wis
the muother of eleven children, of whom all, with one exeeption, are now living,
wnd of whom seven are married.  His second wis om the fourteenth

misl
of 0 year these th

| of June, 1563, to M. Gillie 8, Davis.  Fer mabden name was Gillie 30 Wil

liams. She wax born in what is now Lawrence county, Misour, where her
father, Samoel Willinmsa, had settled in 1831, moving o L!l-u;rl from Fast
Tenmewsce.  Her first husband was Willinm ihviu, of Lawrence connty, who

| Prowident of the United Statis was
1!

| Munrieita, in “nushnnmm wnumty, (lais, o

was killed by rebel busdiwhnekers in 1862, Her futher, Samuol Williams, was
Tennessee, was brought up in Middlo Tennosee, nnd o the fall
m,nul'\l 1o Missonrd, settling on Spring river, in what i= now Law-
Forad, exvnty, T rim bielomgs the distinetion of being the first
uzfield, mt ther time of his scloment on 5 Ting river, no im-
provement luving been made between limsolCand Springield.  He brought n
whipanw with ifen From Tennses,  Such implements were sonree at that time
in wnthwist Missonri, sl hie Springfieh] neighbors borrowed it o maw oat the
clape berds aid Hooring need in Hre eonstroction of scme of the first houses ever
w\ﬂml < iillie S5, Williame inow Mrs. Blades) was in all pro-
Taahsjbity A ever born within o its of what is now Law-
Tenee eoinly, ivirl thiree monthe oo Spring river without seeing
thee fivew of @ white man, amd for dight months Fitl\uul ltehnidnm a white wo-
man, abthongh during the e period her eves rosted on thoosands of roviog
T bina,
Before the lnte wor Mr. Blades had been s Demoerat.  His first vote fur
sl for Martin Van Buren in 1840, ot o
time whon lie wis vet mulder oy wotime umder dyge Being o vircnmstanes which
||nina v hapyened in |h<m tlays e continaed to vote the Demo-
ticket up o the time of the war, When the rebellion aroee, he was
-mmg}l\ oppasid o sevssion, and bernme an ontepoken Uaion man,  The
winter of 188182 he wes obliged o spend bn Kanss on aceount of his well-
ks Union sentiments, the Confideentes st that tine having conteal of the
Lw!ﬂl" Hu voted for l..mrwln in T804, mnud has since peteid with the Repabli-
van For twenty yeures he liss boen o member of the Methodist Fpison-
pul 'hmu i, and s n ciifzen rospecterd wherever known,  Ttis suflicient ) sy
of him that his chuseter has relieeted oredit om tin community, that he s
bern i pencenbile wnd law-abiling n, living on gl terms with his nwigh-
bors, that be s miever been arrestod for any crime or misdoneanon, or in any
way Beought under the sotiee or panalty of the luw,

C W GAROI”.['IE

Asoxa the feing nnd pirited eitizens of Pond Cresk townahi
= U W Garontte, i native of b}-m, and of & Frenel ancestry that dates bar E
to the patriotic d-n,or the Bevolation when France joined hamds with Awe-
rien in the ploriogs work of sel v the poditical independencs of the thirteen
colunies.  With the troops which Framee sent to the sasistance of the Ameri-
eane was the grandfather of the nnﬂjem of thi= sketeh.  He lud besn marriesd
in France, and brought bis wife with lim to this comntey,  He seeved throogh
the Revolution, nud afier the wae wis over, settled in this soathern gart of New
Jersey, at Tul kb, There his son, Anthony Craroutle, was bory, and oo

rmum] g, silespte] thie ll'uu]m: of u aailor, ancd niarriesd an Englishwoman

hy the wame of Margaret rn At 1550 Anthany Garootte mw-«l from
New Jermey 16 Olio, and n-tllm n Highland vounty,

W, Ginmntte was the b of & fankly of fourteen children, mnd his birth
aeenrred i Highland eonnty, Obila, on the sixth of Oclober, 1838 He was
five years ol when his father moved from Obin to Greene eournity, Misweri,
aul betthisd in Pond Creok township, on the farm where hissin now lves. Al
this plaee Anl]mnr (‘xl'llllill[l' deprarted this life in 1861, his wifo having pre-
vitusly died in 1854

At the ime -Iu'n the subject of this sketeh took up his residence in Pond
Créek wwnship, that part of the oounty was in u comparstively wild wnd un-
wunl condition.  Nn -u-hnr»ln were at first in ﬁxlllﬂ]ﬂ‘, anid b recsived hin

in the log sch 1 under the di
which marked pioneer times in Greene comnty,  Febrary fim, lELH, accarred
hir marriage to Mary J. Bewley, n nntive of Tennesseo, bt who came to
Greene eounty st an nely date, and was living four miles north of Springfield
at the time of her marriage.

In 1858 Mr. Cruronite went to Kaneas, having previously been engaged in
I‘nrnung in Pond Creek township, e was occupied with the farming and

Logsiness in Kanans up to the time of the breaking oat of the wir of the

In the fall of 1861 he enlisted in the Union army and esisted in
the Ninth Kansaz Regiment, in which he wae Firet Lientonant of
Company K, till the spring of 1862, whon he offered bis resignation, and went
back w farming. Fle was afleew aierward Lisutenaat in the llume Guaunls of Kan-
aas, anil wis In setlve service, more of les, on to the vloss of the war, Binee
1B6T he has been furming on the old homestead place in Pood Creek towsn-
abip, Greene county.  Formerly o Democrat in polities, he now oecupies an
mdepem!:ul pesiting,  He bs an active memk Jdlu. Masonie fraternity, T
matters of pubilic interst and welfare he has always bome an setive port, and
taone of thoee in the southwest part of the connty who have been mast active
in instituting mensures for the relief of the county from the payment of the

| ruilrond s, which he believes o be st and olioms,

GEONGE M. LANEY.

Ma. Lasny is a nitive of Tennessoe, and was barn in Gireene_connty, in
the enstern portion of thut state, Ovtober the twenty-sixth, 1529, His gmnrl
futher Laney wae fram Maryiaod, and cime to Tenneses among the enrly sed-
ters of that state. Ifis father was Ephraim Laney, who was boy whes
cime b0 Tennessce,  The next to the youngest of o fnmiv of eleven children
of Ephraim and Mangaret (Miller] Lancy was Ceorge M. Laney, born, as we
have stansl, fn 15290, In the year 1848, when he was nineteen yeam of age, he
emlgrated i Missourl, fn enmpany with an older Liruther, mul settled in Greene
euuniy,

In Oreobier, 1851, he was marriod 0 Ay T Guroutte. [T p—
the twentyseventh of Seplember,
n:m-luunu, who cnme to Amerien ot the time

18 Her grandfather wos o

¢ | of the Fevalutionary war, noil fomght o the side of the colonies for their

ndependense.  After the war was over he settled at Tockahos, New Jersey,
At this place Mrs, Laney's father, Willinm I1 Garoatte, was born, - He moved
1o Ohiio, and in 15638 exme to Gireene eounty, Misouri,

. Laney went 1o farming in Fonl Creek lmrmllup. -Iu'm Iw has sinm
, and been one of the best ives of The

He wid e of the pivneer ihlmlﬂlmnn af the sothwest | part of Cipeene oo v
haying anited himself with that organization previous s the war of the rebel
liows,  Tharing progress of the war he was a strong Union man, and served
in the Home Guards. The decided position which he tack in faver of the
sopremacy of the government rendered him obnoxions, of enurse, o those
ey in the attempt w estabiiah the Southern Confederney, wod on one oeea-
ston his honse was astacked by bashwhackers, and he woe uwnn-iy wonnded
while defending his howe and fiveside. e hoe sinee scted with Ui Bepuhli-
can j-nrl; and fs il connected with it Mroand Mrs, Laney bave bl o
lrge fiv of ehiltlren, thirteen in pumber, Thrie are decossed : and of thiose
living, eight are -lnq,htem and two sons.

e

W. W. GAROUTTE,

His name indiestes that he s of French discent.  Wis geandfather was a
Frenchman who camie over to America in the time of the revolution, and was
ane of the Frenel soldicrs who aidisd in securing Ameriean Independence.
Te mnde bis home ut Tucknhoo, New Jersey, an old seaport Wown near the
Atlantie coast; nfter peace wis reatored, und Me. Giaroutio's father born at this

Ince in the year (708, e moved lulillh‘n. and in that state

th Dratton. This marringe ok place in the year 1820, and was ]‘rm(iuct we

| of ten ehibdren, of whom the Gfth was Wirren Werter Grrootte, bom in Wash-

ington county, Oliin, oo e twenty-thinl of July, 1339,

When eiglt months ofd, his paeents memoved from Ohie (o Missonri, wod
settleal in Pond Creek towaship, Ginsne county, then - portion of the coanty
ly nettled and linde improved.  His father died in 1803, and his mother
in 1868, Hin marriage to Mis Marilia Richmond, danghter of John 8. Rich-
motied, took place in Beptembar, 1860, Jolm 8. Richmond moved from Fast
Tennessee 10 Lawrmes eounty, Miseonri, some time before T840, but Mrs,
Ginroutte wie born on the Pomme de Terre creek. In 1861 he went with
Bibn futhor o Konsas, the country having become dangerons and inscure afier
the battlo of Wilson's creek. father before the war was o Hepoblican, and
ol the opening of the war of the rebellion took 4 strong Union stand, so much
s that lie excited the enmity of the opposite side, who threatened to }-lq:
him oo acoount of bis decided Tnion i

and he was
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vompelled o seek refige in Kaniss. In 1882 Mr. Garoutte went into i
Tnion ‘mlﬁmmd was u member of the Sixth Missouri militin.  He served in
the army t eighteen months, and was employed ipally in ssouting
expaditions in southwest Miseoari, Ho left the service in 1864, hin father | I
having died meantime.  Tn 1866, e settled on the farm where he now resides.
e has eight children, six boys and two girls, besides o son who is now de
ceased.  Tn his politics, he has always been  Repablican.

w#l"#h Missouri, and in the year 1852 urrived o Gresne county, selt
lupHd nnd for & period of two years was variously engaged.

accepiod a position ua deputy eirenif clerk and served in that capacity, giv-

full satisfaction and winning many fri throughout the county till 1858,

b was elocted cirenit olerk, and took charge of the office in whmhpr&

m\ﬂy he had been an asistant.  He ran on the Whig ticket and was elected

by -mnl hundred majority, though the county was at that time strongly De-

Tha m:ih.ug times ll Springfield and the falling of the town 1=h lhe hl-nd!
of the rebels caused, of necessity, shandonment of the office.
| clork, along with the other publlﬂ officinls, lmﬁlﬁ: elsewhers. ||:| ]HEE
he retarned 1o s;.nu,ma opened 5 law ving studied Iaw and
bean ndmitted to the bar s early s 1855, After serving in the militin in
1862 and 1863, In the eur]i part of 1864 he enteved the regular volunteer ser-
wice and beeame conn with the Forty-sixth Missouri [nfantry, of which
he was adjutant. On the close of the war he returned to Eprlugﬁdd and ro-
nttmyesd lhe of law, In 1867 he moved w his pm-em farm in Clay
township, thongh he eontinued o attend to professional business at Spring-
luﬂ-l m' the Inat two or three voars ho has boen altogether devoted 1o

u:ln hE paluim! principles ho was first 8 member of thl; Wlhig arganization,
Ll

ALBERT G. PATTERSON. |
Tux oldest settler withoot doubt now in Greene county, is Albert G, Patter-
son, who is now living on |l|| James, cight miles south of Spnngﬁelﬂ Ha
first came to Gireene count; ugust, 1822, and lias been lwing in the count
ever since, excepl when irhm awa bg e Indians. He was born in Smi
eounty, Tennesses, January second, 1815, two days before the battle of New |
Orleans.  Hie grandfather was Hamuel Putterson, an Irishman, who emigrated |
to North Carolinn.  His futher, Thomns wiz born in North Carg-
lina, removed o Tennessee, and mareied Jane Ghatea whe was from Cheargin.
As early ms 1819, his father moved with the fumily to the mouth of the litle
North Fork of White river, close to the line between Arkansas and Missouri.
In the year 1531, Thomns Putterson me the Jumes river, nnd being

| enlisted in Gov. Phel mm. in
Ioits | s

MISSOURI.

which he served six montha, On the
wecond day of the baul t, e was siruck by n rfle ball in the
hreast about the collur bone. Tho I'n mnaod down and penetruied his right
long. and Judgo Matihews still carries the ball in his body to this day an a
rulic of the war.  He wan home nbout six months frnm thie effisetn of the wound
and then re-enfisted,  Fle had been lentenant in
now bocame eaptain of Com
signing in T804 on neevunt of il

Phelps' regiment, snd
ZND. of the Elgllth bfmnrl Cavalry.  Re-
lth oceasigned by his wonnd, he relurond

hl‘.i'rmn county, and again nnrlm-hmk lru-lnng in ‘which ho hiw buen ooea-
sionally from that time to the Fu L8700, b was ehosen eounty
Judge lnﬁ.‘l t the anexpired term of m Rwl wad for four yaars filled that

office. In I!B-L he married Mary J. Rainey, n native of the sme county with
himelf. Before the war he was u Breckenridge Dvmoomt, and is now u
Republican,

UHAB.LE A. HADEN.

Amona the earliest and best citizens of Greene county, meation must be
made of Colonel Charles A, Haden of Clay township. i birth ocoarred in
Bonrbon eoanty, Kenincky, May 0, 1813." Antony Haden, his grandfacher,
won o ulllu of Virginia, of khgluh bload, and served seven yesars in the
'y war, ms & capiain, and never received himself, nor nllowed nay

ﬁwnmbl{mumpmul with the eount; 2 he moved his family to the record hos nlways been in strong party.

had selected aa lin futare nne F!'e built a cabin near the contre | He was o strong Union n-n mmc‘n_glmnt s 1o, wur, und has sines supported the
of section twenty-seven, (wm-h.g‘l-wq range twenty-two), in the and bli In 1882 ho was elected to the
orchan] now sanding near M dterson's huunu. Alexander Putteraon, s !!meilmm. and for iwr yenrs cndmh'ly ted Greene county in that |
His term

rother of Thomas P to this vicinity, snd mads a sei-
tlement on the w where D‘vid Wnlllno ]imd for many years. Abont the
same Hme |15 nuather Thomas Pattersou, nephew of Mr. Patterson'
father, settled highl up on the James o little above where Bamael Crenshaw |
now lives. A man num: e settled soon afierward on the Jame, ot the |
bvkl where the stream is crossed by the Forsyth ruad, and there put up s
water mill, which Mr. Pauemn beliel'at-o hawi: bieen the first mill ever

in Greene sonnty, setilesd in the uugh‘mf\-

hood of MeCracken's mill, bu!un lﬂﬁ and 13 These comprised nbont
all the white funilies living at that in what is now Greene connty.
were ather white sottler farther down the James, in the present Chria-

tinn eounty, and several families living st the old Delaware town.
In two or three years after the Pattersons came, the Delaware indlm ar-

oflerrm was doring the years ol'dle rebellion, and while at

ymurd t and of servi ""*mem skl e :
the war service in

of the loyal states. ir"n& two years o mucceeding his In;;nl e

prosecuting attorney of Greene county, He has also twice, but unsue-

eﬂal‘nllv :mﬂ?ﬂ’m for_cireait jodge. He is 8 man who iz wall known

thr oot the coanty. There are not many men can make the statement

had five cents at stake on & wager; an d never were intoxicaied ; but snch &
claim can be made in pcrﬁsdh—ulhhlnn-b-_r.lndm

on of Mmrihu one

W. B. ANDERSON.

rlruduullmk ion of the conntry. In 1825, the fumilies were W.H A of the sal farmers of Wilson township, in com-
o leave, and Thomas Patterson to the Osage Fork of the Gusoon- | mon with the great mthv of the early settlers of Greens county, comes from
ade.  After & residence there of aboat four years, he moved back and setled | he state of Tennessee. He was born in Samner connty, Middle Tennesses,

on Finley creel in what is now Webster county.  Afier making ssverl ero;
there, be moved back to Ih‘.- lnge of his first settlement on the James.  Mr.
Patterson never went (o o day in his life, for the remson that thers were
w0 schools to attend in those pioncer times, Fis father tanght him to read
and write, In March, 1839, he married Mary Puyne from West Tonmesce,
By her he had three “childron, and she died i 1845 He was murried the
second time on the fifteenth ber, 1853, o Elizabeth MoCrosky, who
waus born in Virginia, in Angust, 1885, There have been wen children by this
last murringe, of whom t are now  fivi Hia futher, Thomas Patzarson,
-lmd in 1851, nod his rin 1833, To Mr. Paiterson belongs the distine.

ion of bemg the oldest ssttler in Gireene county. He has lived within its
llnhn a longer time than any other man now living. When he first came to
the mum , it was in o wild lnd unsetthd condition. The Indians were shun-
dant, mdylhe plonsees enjoyed Hile of the comforts of clvilization.

on the sixth of March, 1820, His father, whoss name was Willinm H. An-
derson, wan & native of North Caroling, cume to Tennessee when o small boy,
and on growlng up marded Asenath McCorkle. She was als quite small
when she came 1o “'Im Her parents settled st Gallatin in that stube,
und she wis there when the Tndians were yet numeroos thron,
try, and when the settlor were compelled 1o remain close
Ih;}:loﬁ-lmm There were peven children in all of William H. and Asenath |
Anderson

His father left Tennessoe about 1834,
sboat fourteen years of age. The &mli_'r enme ot first to Illincis, end fived |
for peven years in J and Bond counties of that stute,
ratively early settlers
on to Missouri. At that time Mr. A
sattled in Clay township, where A, G. MeCracken now lives, and first openesd
up furm.  Mr. Anderson desired
entered land now embraced in his pmsenl
1842, His furm now includes 450 acres, all
Dnited States government.

:mpmmg it in

W. B. EDWARDS, e Lt A g eghiort i gt

W. B. Evwanns, one of the enrliest scttlers of Groent connty, wax born in

Hampehire county, Tennessse, on the ninctoenth of June, 1815, His anves- I 1850 he went to Californin, and was thers two years and one month,
tons m from South Caroline. His futher was John Edwards, and his = While on the Pacifio coast he was mining gold, but preferred hif%old home in
mother's maiden name was Mary Edwards They had o Inml[ of three | Misoari, and roturned to Greens county in the year 1852 July

nocordingly
ehildren, of whom the oldest was the snbject of this sketch. He lived in | e eleventh, 1856, he married Jumlll-(nhinrph anutive of

Tennessee till he was sixteen. The country where he was

t up had mme,uulbumin 1834. He has gince been Wilson mwm'hlp

in
few and hools, nod be oeither went 10 schoal much in Tennessee lemdhunﬁsmﬁ-maf of whom are now
nrmlﬂa::u |‘:|r| his duellhnmﬂylﬁarlwmgmwnn_pmdbv' nﬁ‘ been a Demoerat in ﬂﬂ.:ﬁnﬁhhldwuﬁw
his own effores. 1808 John Edwarda came lo. Missouri with his family, ﬁr Jumes K. Polk in 1844 ut the ﬂmu presidential election of
lnd lived in spnngﬁ.u u.u e died, In 1831, Leaving Springfield in his that year, when Henry Clay was the nw-ns der-

nhi] d Mh.a“-Il

wenty-first year he went to Newton coanty, and o0 the ninth of May, 1538, bol‘ ip, and is the owner

u-rrlui.‘lar Ratcliff, born i Saug-and county, Illinols, Noveniber twenty. l.I{ of Springfield,

fourth, 1830, Her father, Willinm Hatolifl, wae from Vineinia, wes 8 pionear

ol B-u:-mm eounty, and ‘in 1523 emigrated from Illinois to Missouri,

throngh what is now Greene county and eoppi a time at Elkhorn
i Mre. Edwards was raised cipally in what is now Newton coun

wards went to farming in Newton connoty—s bosiness shout which

ahlnal;nmnedl’nmhma-hmdmc
D. B. GATES,

Cray township has an euterpeising cilisen in the person of D, B,
v | who hus been a resident of the cunty since 1869, K!mhnm in Cortlan

I(nmr nothing, s from the time ha was sixteen while living st Springfield he connty, New Y l(uuh 1lth, 1 His i Afnth
Tad been ml;r teaming. In 1842 he moved back to Greene county and | were o Eagla l'urmwwl:mm old on coming 1 Ame-
boaght land on Wilson's creck, where he was living uplolhanmeol’ths rua. Tll -H-Iuillihﬂnl a(\"hghu. not far from
war, His farm was a and a hall from l.hemﬂe-ﬂe!dnfwllnonlmek 'Ilthzﬂmu—nlﬂuuwlwﬁgnmd
and u few daya before the advanco of the Oonfedersts srmy e sough recard of whoss life belongs to the
for himself and fumily in smfer quarters. He enlisted in lhel{cme(m common histo oflhemnn 3 _(Mthmw of the Revolation his grand-
but wan nefused, oo account of Mli , and wns emplaved for wome time in | father, Grates, in New York state. Mr. Gates' fathor, whose
teaming for the government,  In 1867 nmmlwhupmnll’;mm-unun_mzum wWan in Cortland coonty, New York, and mar
twenty-five, Wi township. He hns been u successful farmer and cwne | ried Bcuey mmdﬂl‘hlﬂ of Gen, w{mntuud the Ameriean
482 neres of land, 276 in Greeae and the remainder in Christian county, H wan finally T , and

hie been in the stock bosiness, and during the war followed it quite extensive- drn A hrge pmdm Gl his dent

Iy, He has had two children, James P, the only one now | | RM'M&BM&MN&M&MM Betasy Gates,
in Wilson's township. The other son, Iﬂlhm K., died in | When twelve years old his parents moved o eounty, New York,
formerly o Whig, voting for Harrison for President in 1840. Throu the | #ix miles enst of Byracuse, He lived here ﬁli he was teen, He was edn.
war he was & Union and iz now m Republican, Mr. and Mrs. Edwarids | cated in the common schools with the exception of one term, when he attended

man,
are members of the Methodist (formerly Methodist Protestant}, church, and
have been connected with it for ears. Mr. Edwards is known we one |
of the furemost men of his township. He was formerly ane of the best hunters |
in the neighborhicod, snd was ong of the most suecessful m:‘ V{‘hunwn in
wi

u seminary ot Da in Madison county of the same state. He entersd
the employment of the New York Central railroad, and afterwand oume west,
and worked on the Tllinois Central road. Inlmhmlm[mand.mlmud
tund in that state with money he had saved, the most of which he disposed of | several

wotthwest 3 Hahdmupil;‘lwhenhehemm]ﬁcm en o young | in o short time at 3 good profi. The winter of 185768 he i in New
man did considerable rough teaming from Boonville, Arknnass, ete, Yark, and then l!lnrued wesd, and spont come time in Konsas, From Kansas
r;&m‘u:eujhr tnmdh;&hmxmm of the state.

. L e t had removed from rk to
J. W. D, L. F. MACK. 58 o oo

His grandparenty w ere of n, and o thelr emigration to America
suttled in North Carolina, HEIMI:HI; John Mack, who was born in \l'urun |

(kmliuliul’hu r 1799, and when a bo; of nbout twelve vears of wouri land for & store, which he kepe for a couple of years at nll.lhnrg,
grated to mwdluﬂld] mryguumy. where he submequently , Wisconsin. Afler dmdﬁ:idmmh went to
ried a cousin, Sarah Mack, The oldest child byllnanmnnwlilhl-llllualﬂ e Misouri, where he settled up some lnnd he had
this sketeh, who was born in Manry county, Tennessee, on the ﬁwnlhuf.r;ﬁ\’lﬂ:g Just ut the out of the war “"nhl;"‘;’m‘!
Jnunary, 1691, His father was a warm sdmirer of the devoted Fletchor—ane | (in March, 1861), and entered the employment of the Ohio and .mnp&[
nf r.h= founders of the Methodist church in England, whose usme be ecord- | aﬂu::.i‘lw mh:liﬁ: Odi r'hmkmrn mgag. Lt m :
esger mstance b matiafuctorily socounts | e » DoOw owng acres n
e oo L kst o tirm Wil Clay oy st children are Fix haa o s, Ropubisoan

mul::&lﬁlg of the initials of his name.

Ha wik ry county. He had no educational sdvant He | i= m mun of liberality and enterprise, and has been one of the pub-:
mm’" aitended lahml l hl his life, and had he relied on the m‘rﬂ:mv of | “E"i’i“& and energetic citizens of |\IHII“ of the county,
schools and the ald of hee would have grown up in ignorhnce, withoo

the slightest knowledge of the f & pos-
hm.;@Tamdn:ywwnﬁnmm-mgu.mm

EP B{A'ITHEWS

in securing & practical edueation by his own efforts at home. Atthe | JUDGE MArTiEWS was born in Maury county, Tennesses, Octobér twen
of twenty-foar (in m,urlw; ku married Barah Muorphy, who was & | md. 1837, the son_of Andrew B. and Martha C. ikurplu M-ek When
solf. He followed farming, nnd was also mhmhﬁ'ﬁmu—m‘ mmm&

::,‘:ﬂ':r‘;',‘_':"_““",hm“'{; | 5oL, mad tangh schood G11 the tia of the breaking out of the

n[uhmng machines, ete.  He determined 1o | m whan he

securing # farm for himeelf, and s |

one to receive for him, a cent of the several thousand dollars doe for his ser-
rh:u, regarding il s a pdnnm: scrifice,
wr o, when with his about the peril-

W' m in whn:h dmvrrnrm:p-u-d be was moverd to tears.  His occapation

:.fnee towand e elose of his life be moved to Boo
finally to L‘Ilmum county, Kentueky, where he died at a very old age.

He was married several times, and had o numerous family by esch oniou,

| E'i‘; Inst wife, by whom be had the fther of this sketch, lived o be very old,

ey have never sworn an oath in their [{m never directly, or indirectly, |

when the subject of this sketch was |

They were comps- |
the country, where they located. In 1841 they came |
nderson was just twenty-one, His father |

:m.bcrdud

t the eonyy, | the Christian churchen of

the cover of |

biind before her death,

Joel H. Haden to his esinte. He was boro in Virginia, Novem-
ber 14, 1788.  When they emigeated to Kentneky, that was till o pioneer
mﬂ:& When they went l'rum Bourbon to Christion county, Colonol Haden

1 quite n small bo remained there only a few years, and then
came to Howard uwntr,!hlmn also o new county. In the lntter county,
Joel H. Haden continged to preach as o minister of the Christian denomina.
thon, but guve some attention 1o farming, as was nsuwl in those times.  Leavi
his son Jawu H.upon the farm in Howard county, after they had been there
ubout nine years, with Charles A. he came to Springfield, abouz 1534 or 1835,
when bat nbout 3 half dozen families com the town.  He opesisd the land
office in Springfield when he came, of which he was the fisst register, while
Charles fitted up the and trunsacted the business,  From this dme until
his death in Howard county, February 7, 1862, he spent his summers in the
lutter place, and his winters at Springfield, preaching the Gospel and foundi
south-west Missouri, of which he may be regand

A curions direetion in his will was, that he should be buried on sloping
nnd with his head opwards, and that his gold wateh shoald be inberited by
ﬁrma.m uamed after him. wm e denth, he aoed & metallic collin

Sm- himaelf in St Louis, messured by himself, in widﬂl b win buried
His wife, 2 Kentnking, was born January 20, 1739, and died October 3d,

thh four sons and two dnnsl'm'n, only James H., now in Texas, and the
ject of this sketch mre still Living.
i ].nzsr In Louisiana Weaver, daoghter of Major

Mrﬂu: wrringe of the !

Weaver, May 6, 1841, Charies A. Haden removed to his furm in Clay town.
where he plunted the prescut orehard, sowed the weed of his Incust grove
orctod the present building.
annﬂ thut time he weised in establishing the bank of the State of Missouri
ﬂéﬁ:gﬁelﬂ. he beng the first clerk, and James Danforth the cashier,
resddence nn his farm l:Je has been mpged m eompany mlh
nﬁun, in furnishing work stock to the
und selling tobacon, and in company with Elf (i 'Pnrm and others, did
wr iy “gng business for the government during the war.  OF the it
ﬁlﬂﬁ]ﬂq‘. Morton, Janing 1. Campbell, and himself survive.

o atall the business of fuming and stock trading with vigor, and is
vitally connected with the material intereats of the county. nlen died
aognﬂ 18, 1854, leaving four danghters and two sons, married, and living in

e county.

Wmmm PURSELLY.

Tum Parselly family were the early settlers of the sonthessiern part
ol Campbell township. William Porselly, the father of the one above named,
heaids this sketch, locating there in 18387 He was from Monroe county, Ton:

married in Mw Martha Gallian, who was borm in Tennessee,
but whose parents from Viegiola. William sod Martha Purselly wers
the parents lfllahl childn. One died in Tennessee.  Six were born in Ten-
nessee and secompuniod their parents to Missouri, and the ¥ waa born
in Missonri. There are five now livi

in Gresna county—John ; Sallie, the
%“?ﬂﬂhml Brashors; James F.;

now Mra., Albert Chugule nnd

.

W]Iilm Purzell; #on, was bom in Moaroe county, Tonnessee,
nf'.&pril:“&n#“ He was about a year old when his futher
ﬁm\a l'.Itu eounty, and settled on section twenty-five, township twenty-nine,
twenty-one, seven milen cust of Spri gn five yeurs old, his
In 1857, whon twenty years of q;e- he went o California, wnd
was furming for twn yours in Buite county of that state.  He obtined
sion of & fine lrut.oﬂlml bat after baving inproved aboat one hund
lost. it, by renson of it being inelnded in an old Spanish Inod grant to which

another party laid elaim. after this returned to Missoari. [n 1561, he
went into the Flome Guards, and in 1862 enlisted in the Eighth Missori
Onulrr, and med with that regiment on to the closs of the wnr, and was in
mh(l:f those of Pes Ridge, Prairie Grove, the eapture of
IME)ck and driving Murmaduke out of Misonri, Coming
back to Brecns eoun ﬂwummur of 1865, having been d from
the hospital at Little o aceoant of dlmbl.l.lty. on the twelfth of the fol-
lowing December he marriod Sursh & native of 'Rmhrrklrd eounty,
Tennessee. -gi:dh_dm ﬁmi.nsmli!uld homestead place, where lis

mores

A. J. POTTER,
51 Porres was born in Greene county in 1841 His father, Col.
Thomas Potter, was born in Tennesses, there married Rachel Murshall, emi-
E;.&d [ Illiﬂiq snd in 1832 came on to Missouri, settling within the pl\uul
s of Grreene eounty in 1823, He died in 1864 He had o large family of
nhikinn, of whont the fifth was A. J. Patier, born in Congressional township
twenty-nine, range twenty, on the second of May, 1841, He lived at home up
to the time of the war, 1n 1801 he went into the Home Gunrds, und in 1863
entered (he regular service, becoming # member of the Sixteenth Missouri
Cavalry, and was a tenant in the company commanded hy Cape. 8. W
Hendlee. He served the close of the war, and was in th
which marked Price's raid, incloding those of Boonville, Big Blne, m
In 1863 he returned to Greene poanty und resumed farming. .lmu-.r; 1861.
he married Jouona H. Hayden. In 1373 he waa elacted { Gireen

aherifl o
m“‘{‘“‘;j‘;;?%.m nominated for thal position by the qun'hll.ﬂm, .na




